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Záruční list 

Tento oddíl vyplňte prosím hůlkovým písmem a přiložte k výrobku.

Odesílatel:  ..........................................................................................................................................

Příjmení/jméno: ...................................................................................................................................

Stát/PSČ/obec/ulice: ...........................................................................................................................

Telefonní číslo: ....................................................................................................................................

Číslo/označení (zbožní) položky: ........................................................................................................

Datum/místo prodeje: ..........................................................................................................................

Popis závady: ......................................................................................................................................

.............................................................................................................................................................

Datum/podpis: .....................................................................................................................................

Záruka se nevztahuje.

 Zašlete prosím neopravený výrobek za cenu poštovného zpět.

 Sdělte mi, kolik budou činit náklady. Opravte výrobek za úhradu.

ZÁRUČNÍ PODMÍNKY
Záruka na tento spotřebič představuje 24 měsíců od data zakoupení. Nárok na záruku je možné uplatnit  pouze  po 
předložení originálu dokladu o zakoupení výrobku (paragon, faktura) s typovým označením výrobku, datem prodeje a 
čitelným razítkem prodejce. Záruka zahrnuje výměnu nebo opravu částí spotřebiče, které se poškodí z důvodu poruch ve 
výrobě spotřebiče. Po uplynutí záruční doby bude spotřebič opraven za poplatek. Výrobce neodpovídá za poškození nebo 
úrazy osob, zvířat z důvodu nesprávného použití spotřebiče a nedodržení pokynů v návodu k použití. Výrobek je určen 
výhradně jako domácí spotřebič pro použití v domácnosti. Smluvní  záruka  je 6 měsíců, pokud je kupující podnikatel - 
fyzická osoba a spotřebič kupuje pro podnikatelskou činnost nebo komerční využití (§ 429 Obchodního zákoníku). Záruka 
se snižuje dle § 619 odst. 2 občanského zákoníku na 6 měsíců pro: žárovky, baterie, křemíkové a halogenové trubice. 

Záruka se nevztahuje 
-  jakékoliv mechanické poškození výrobku nebo jeho části  
-  na vady způsobené nevhodným zacházením nebo umístěním.
-  je-li zařízení obsluhováno v rozporu s návodem, případně zásahem neoprávněné osoby. 
-  nesprávně používán, skladován nebo přenášen.
-  na záruku 24 měsíců se nevztahují opravy, například: výměna žárovky, trubice, čištění a odvápňování kávovarů, 

žehliček, zvlhčovačů, atd. Zde bude účtováno servisem za smluvní  cenu.
-  pokud nebude při kontrole přístroje zjištěna žádná závada nebo nebudou splněny záruční podmínky, uhradí režijní 

náklady spojené s kontrolou nebo opravou výrobku kupující. 
-  zákazník ztrácí záruku při používání výrobků k profesionální či jiné výdělečné činnosti v provozovnách.
-  závada byla způsobena vnějšími  a živelními podmínkami (např. poruchami  v elektrické síti nebo bytové instalaci)
-  záruka se netýká poškození vnějšího vzhledu nebo jiných, které nebrání standardní obsluze.

Pokud zboží při uplatňování  vady ze strany spotřebitele  bude zasíláno poštou nebo přepravní službou musí být 
zabaleno v obalu vhodném pro přepravu tak, aby se zabránilo poškození výrobku. 

Zodpovědný zástupce za servis pro ČR na značky: ARDES, Guzzanti, Scarlett, Luxell, Graef  
ČERTES spol. s r.o.
Donínská 83
463 34 Hrádek nad Nisou 
Tel./fax 482771487 - příjem oprav- servis.
Tel./fax 482718718 - náhradní díly
Mobil: 721018073, 731521116, 608719174
Pracovní doba 8 - 16,30
www: certes.info, e-mail: certes@certes.info



Informace pro uživatele k likvidaci elektrických 
a elektronických zařízení (domácnosti)

Tento symbol na produktech anebo v průvodních dokumentech znamená, že použité elektrické a 
elektronické výrobky nesmí být přidány do běžného komunálního odpadu.
Ke správné likvidaci, obnově a recyklaci doručte tyto výrobky na určená sběrná místa, kde budou 
přijata zdarma. Alternativně v některých zemích můžete vrátit své výrobky místnímu prodejci při koupi 
ekvivalentního nového produktu.
Správnou likvidací tohoto produktu pomůžete zachovat cenné přírodní zdroje a napomáháte prevenci 
potenciálních negativních dopadů na životní prostředí a lidské zdraví, což by mohly být důsledky 
nesprávné likvidace odpadů. Další podrobnosti si vyžádejte od místního úřadu nebo nejbližšího 
sběrného místa.
Při nesprávné likvidaci tohoto druhu odpadu mohou být v souladu s národními předpisy uděleny 
pokuty.

Pro podnikové uživatele v zemích Evropské unie
Chcete-li likvidovat elektrická a elektronická zařízení, vyžádejte si potřebné informace od svého 
prodejce nebo dodavatele.

Informace k likvidaci v ostatních zemích mimo Evropskou unii
Tento symbol je platný jen v Evropské unii.
Chcete-li tento výrobek zlikvidovat, vyžádejte si potřebné informace o správném způsobu likvidace od 
místních úřadů nebo od svého prodejce.

Dovozce:
PRIVEST s.r.o.

Na Zlatnici 301/2
)��#�	>+	)-¡	=>U	::
www: www.privest.cz

Email: info@privest.cz
Telefon: (+420) 241 410 819
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Záručný list 
Tento oddiel vyplňte prosím paličkovým písmom a priložte k výrobku.

Odosielateľ:  .......................................................................................................................................

Priezvisko/meno: ................................................................................................................................

Štát/PSČ/obec/ulica: ..........................................................................................................................

Telefónne číslo: ..................................................................................................................................

Číslo/označenie (tovaru) položky: ......................................................................................................

Dátum/miesto predaja: .......................................................................................................................

Popis poruchy: ...................................................................................................................................

.............................................................................................................................................................

Dátum/podpis: .....................................................................................................................................

Záruka sa nevzťahuje.

 Zašlite prosím neopravený výrobok za cenu poštovného späť.

 Informujte ma, koľko budú predstavovať náklady. Opravte výrobok za úhradu.

ZÁRUČNÉ PODMIENKY
Záruka na tento spotrebič predstavuje 24 mesiacov od dátumu zakúpenia. Nárok na záruku je možné uplatniť len po 
predložení originálu dokladu o zakúpení výrobku (paragón, faktúra) s typovým označením výrobku, dátumom predaja 
a čitateľnou pečiatkou predajcu. Záruka zahŕňa výmenu alebo opravu častí spotrebiča, ktoré sa poškodia z dôvodu 
porúch vo výrobe spotrebiča. Po uplynutí záručnej doby bude spotrebič opravený za poplatok. Výrobca nezodpovedá  za 
poškodenia alebo úrazy osôb, zvierat z dôvodu nesprávneho použitia spotrebiča a nedodržania pokynov v návode na 
obsluhu. Výrobok je určený výhradne ako domáci spotrebič pre použitie v domácnosti. Zmluvná záruka  je 6 mesiacov, ak 
je kupujúci podnikateľ - fyzická osoba a spotrebič kupuje pre podnikateľskú činnosť alebo komerčné využitie. Záruka sa 
znižuje podľa občianskeho zákonníka na 6 mesiacov pre: žiarovky, batérie, kremíkové a halogénové trubice. 

Záruka sa nevzťahuje na
-  akékoľvek mechanické poškodenie výrobku alebo jeho časti  
-  na chyby spôsobené nevhodným zaobchádzaním alebo umiestnením.
-  ak je zariadenie obsluhované v rozpore s návodom, prípadne zásahom neoprávnenej osoby. 
-  nesprávne používaný, skladovaný alebo prenášaný.
-  na záruku 24 mesiacov sa nevzťahujú opravy, napríklad: výmena žiarovky, trubice, čistenie a odvápňovanie kávovarov, 

žehličiek, zvlhčovačov, atď. Tu bude účtované servisom za zmluvnú cenu.
-  ak nebude pri kontrole zariadenia zistená žiadna porucha alebo nebudú splnené záručné podmienky, uhradí režijné 

náklady spojené s kontrolou alebo opravou výrobku kupujúci. 
-  zákazník stráca záruku pri používaní výrobkov na profesionálnej alebo inej zárobkovej činnosti v prevádzkach.
-  porucha bola spôsobená vonkajšími a živelnými podmienkami (napr. poruchami  v elektrickej sieti alebo bytovej inštalácii).
-  záruka sa netýka poškodenia vonkajšieho vzhľadu alebo iných, ktoré nebránia štandardnej obsluhe.
Ak tovar pri uplatňovaní poruchy zo strany spotrebiteľa bude zasielaný poštou alebo prepravnou službou, musí byť 
zabalený v obale vhodnom pre prepravu tak, aby sa zabránilo poškodeniu výrobku.

Zodpovedný zástupca za servis pre SR 
ČERTES SK, s.r.o.
Pažite č. 42
010 09 Žilina   
tel./fax: +421 41 5680 171, 5680 173
mobil:    +421 905 259213  
              +421 907 241912
Pracovná doba Po-Pia.  9:00 - 15:00
e-mail:  certes.sk@gmail.com
             certes@eslovakia.sk



Informácie o likvidácii opotrebovaného elektrického zariadenia
(súkromné domácnosti)

Tento symbol na produktoch a/alebo na priložených dokumentoch znamená, že sa pri likvidácii nesmú 
elektrické a elektronické zariadenia miešať so všeobecným domácim odpadom. 
V záujme správneho obhospodarovania, obnovy a recyklácie odvezte, prosím, tieto produkty na 
určené zberné miesta, kde budú prijaté bez poplatku. V niektorých krajinách je možné tieto produkty 
vrátiť priamo miestnemu maloobchodu v prípade, ak si objednáte podobný nový výrobok. 
Správna likvidácia týchto produktov pomôže ušetriť hodnotné zdroje a zabrániť možným negatívnym 
vplyvom na ľudské zdravie a prostredie, ktoré môžu inak vzniknúť v dôsledku nesprávneho 
zaobchádzania s odpadom. Bližšie informácie o najbližšom zbernom mieste získate na miestnom 
úrade. 
V prípade nesprávnej likvidácie odpadu môžu byť uplatnené pokuty v súlade s platnou legislatívou. 

Pre právnické osoby v Európskej únii 
Ak potrebujete zlikvidovať opotrebované elektrické a elektronické zariadenia, bližšie informácie získate 
od svojho miestneho predajcu alebo dodávateľa. 

Informácie o likvidácii v krajinách mimo Európskej únie
Tento symbol je platný len v Európskej únii. Ak si želáte zlikvidovať toto zariadenie, obráťte sa na 
miestny úrad alebo predajcu a poinformujte sa o správnom spôsobe likvidácie tohto typu odpadu.

Dovozca:
PRIVEST s.r.o.

Na Zlatnici 301/2
)��#�	>+	)-¡	=>U	::
www: www.privest.cz

Email: info@privest.cz
Telefon: (+420) 241 410 819





�)4=;�)/4</,4�,3=8�*�T(+/�.&3.�*)4�;4=&3.�&.6=�T�;/+1.;&3=�4.</4&.��'3��4�&3&3=-'4��
3&'()*+,-�H�.,>/�.��3&'()*+,-����0=4<3=,4&T8�83=-',*�;/�<9�&3=-'4=2/��26�;*H��)4=+.4*-�,�
*)4�;4=&3=�3&&=-�/'/03=�;/1�,4�;/�&3=2/�&3&3=-'4��3&'()*+,-�H
)������
�	
��	��
���	����¯�������
�°��	��	��������
��	��¯���±�	���T&3+*�&3=�1.�,3�=2/�
*�T(+/�.&3.�*)4�;4=&3.�lub nieodpowiedniej manipulacji.

Q��<3'�'T80/63
�����U
�'+.49�+3�;/(T,4�,=�0=4<3=,4= '(�.!	"����������
��	
�
�������	�
��������	��²�	���¯���¯�³	
����²�
��	���±�	���	������	
�	���´����

����������U
�'+.49�+3�;/(T,4�,=�0=4<3=,4= '(�.!	"����������
��	
�
�������	�
��������	��²�	���¯���¯�³	
����²�
��	���±��

J����U
"����������
��	
�
�������	�
��������	��²�	���¯���¯�³	��������
��	�������±¦¯	���	��²�	�
�	���³	
¯�±�¯	
�	%�
���µ	���´���
���

UWAGA
X
%�������	�����±
���´��	������´��	���������

Y��'+.49�+3�;/(T,4�,=�0=4<3=,4= '(�.

YHQ��296&=�0=4<3=,4= '(�/

�����U
"�	�������#!	¶�²���	���´���
��	������
�	����	�	�����	�
��6�����
�+	
���²�	����¯
�³+	��	���³	�������±�	
����¯���
�	��������
���

����������U
,	"�6��	
��	�²����¯�³	���´���
��+	��²���	����	�
�	¯�����
��	��������
��
,	"����¯�	���´���
��	��6´	��³	����
�¯�
�	�����	�����	�¯���/��¯�
�6�	���#
���	���¯����
,	"��¯±�°��¯��	����
�
�	
����¯�	��¯�����´	��6��²�
��	���	�²����¯
����
,	"�
������	���´���
��	
��	����	�����
����
�	��	���±�6�¯�
��	�����	�����	1¯±´��
��	�	����³��2	�	

�6��
����
��#	����
�°����#	/����
��#+	��
������
��#	�	����±�¯��#	���	�����	���	����¯���
��6�	
��°¯������
��	�	¯�����+	�#���+	²�	�´	�
�	���	
�������	�����	����¯�����´���	��	��#	
���������·��¯��

,	C��´���
��	�������
���
�	
��	�´	����¯�����
,	C��´���
��	
���²�	�����#�¯�¯�³	�	����	��	�������
,	"���²�	�����
�¯�³+	���	������	
��	��¯�±�	��µ	���´���
����
,	J����
�	��������
�6�	����¯���	�������´��6�	��²�	����
�³	�����	�������
�+	���#
��	���¯���	���	

�����	�	�����
��#	�¯���/������#�
,	"��	�����#�¯�¯�³	¯	���´���
��	²��
��#	���������¦¯	±��¯����
��#+	�����#	���	�������



����������U
,	)����	�������µ����	��������
��	���	��
���¯����	�	��	���·���
��	�����	
���²�	��±´���³	���´���
��	

��	�����	�������´����
,	)�������	��6´	��³	�����#�¯�¯�
�	¯	���´���
��	�����	¯	���6�
��
��#	�����¯�
���#	���	¯	

����¯���
��#	�����
����#�

J����U
,	)��±´���³	���´���
��	��	������
��	¯	����
	�	��
�²����#	������¦¯!
 �	4	'�	6
������	'7	¯	�����#�����	1
��	6
������	�����
�����2	��	�����´	�����	'7
 �	4	'�	6
������	������¯�6�	����	;7	189:	�2	¯	����	��	�����´	�����	�������´��6�	89:	��
 �	4	K��	��	�����´	��������	������¯�6�	=8:48>:	�	;7	1�����	?@4>92�
,	C��¯
�³	��µ+	²�	���������	
�	���������	�
����
�¯��	�´	�6��
�	�	�����������	�����	���������
���
,	C��´���
��	
��	
�����	��µ	��	����¯���	������
���	²�´���#	��¯�����´���#	�����������
����
,	0�±´����´�	����¯¦�	��	6
������	
��	��´6
´³	��	����¯¦��
,	¶�²���	���´���
��	���±´���
�	����	��	6
������	'7!	"���²�	��±´���³	���¦¯�µ	�	�

�	���´���
��	

���������
�	��	�������	��
��	�����
´	���±´���
�	���´���
��	±����´���
,	¶�²���	���´���
��	���±´���
�	����	��	6
������	'7!	)�	¯�±´���
��	���
���	¯�±´���³	���´���
��	���	

��±´���³	��	��	������
���	J	������¯
��	�����	6����	���±���¯�
��	��������

YHY� =4<3=,4&.�/0'1*2.�*)4�;4=&3.

�����U
�		 "��	������³	�����	6�±���	�µ�����	.�	�������	�����6¦�
��	��������¦¯	������
��	���´���
��	�	�����	

;7�

����������U
�		 )����	¯±´���
���	���´���
��	
���²�	���¯
�³	��µ+	²�	����¯¦�	�������´��	�	¯������	�´	¯	����´����

J����U
�		 "��	�²�¯�³	²��
��#	������
��¦¯	���������
��#	¯�¯
´���	���¦¯��+	��²���	
��	����	��	������
�	�����	

producenta.
�	 "��	����¯��³	���´���
��	¯	�����²�	��¯����6�	�6
��	���	¸�¦��±	����±�	1�6���¯����+	

�����°���
��6�	������
��¯�
��	�±�
���
�6�+	������
���	6���¯�6�	����2�
�	 A�����	����6���
��B
�	 @�¯���	����¯
�³	����¯���
�´	¯�
������µ	¯	����	�
��
�µ���	���������	����±�	¯	������	�����	

���´���
���	C��¯
�³	��µ+	���	���´���
��	�
������	��µ	¯	����¯���
���	����6±�°��	��	°���
	�	�

��#	
���������¦¯	¯	����	����¯
��
��	¯±�°��¯��	����������	��¯�������

�	 "�6��	
��	�����¯�³	��¯��¦¯	¯�
�������
��#�
�	 "��	
���±
��³	�����
���	¯�¯
´���	���¦¯��	�����	���	�

���	���������
�	 "�6��	
��	��
����³	���´���
��	¯	¯������
�	 7#��
�³	���´���
��	�	�����	�����	����±��	�	¯��6���´�



%�.�.)(/���/<.+/�.&3.
�

�

�/4T,-. �6/�� �<3'
= = @����²����

8 = )���¯¦�	�������´��	���	������
��	=8E8>	�

9 = )���¯¦�	�������´��	���	������
��	88:48>:	�
;������	;7	=::	�	4	8>:	�	F		���±´���
��	1�����	?@4>92

- = X
��������	���±�6�

#��)4=4&.,4=&3=�6/;9�+/�4.8).�.)+3
K��¦¯��4�����²����	�����
����
�	����	��	�#±����
��	�	�����²�
��	²�¯
�°���	C��´���
��	
�����	
��µ	�¦¯
��²	��	�����¯�
��	
�	���±�����	�����¦ �̄	C��´���
��	�����±�	����������¯�
�	��	������
��	
=8	�444	���	8>	�444	
�	�������#	���	¯	��������#	1
��	�	�����
�����	�����#���¯��2+	����������#	
�����
6�¯��#	����	�	88:48>:	�	;7	�����	��������
��6�����
��	¯	�����#	�	�������
���#�

����������B	A�����	���	����¯��B
-���¯���³+	���	¯����
�°³	�#±����
��	����	����¯���
��	���	�����#�¯�¯�
��	²�¯
�°��	���	�������¦¯	
����
�����#+	��¦��	���´	��³	�����#�¯�¯�
�+

$��<3'�]*&+,-3
C��´���
��	����	¯	���
��	��#±����³	���	�������³	��������+	�������¯�³	
���´	����������µ	�������¦ �̄	
)�����	�#±����
��	����¯
��	����6	�#±��
����	��	���µ²���´+	��¦��	
��	¯���6�	���¯��	²��
��	���±�6��	
J�������	����°��	��������	�	¯����
�	���µ²����	����¯
���´	�������	�	�%����¯
�	�#±����
���
C��´���
��	����	����
�°
��
C��´���
��	�����
�	����	
�	��´6±´	����������µ	9:H7+	
��	
�	���±�����	�������



$HQ��*&+,-=

,	 @�����
��	�	��¯����	����������¯��	�±�²´���	��	���±´���
��	��	�����	���������
��	����	;7�
,	 .�������
��¯�	��
�����
6	�������	����¯
���´��	��#��
µ	�����������	��������
,	 J�°¯�������	�������´��	����������µ	¯	H7	�	HI�
,	 ;���������
�	¯�±´���
��	¯	�����	�±����	��������
,	 C���¯��
��	�����������	4	��	�����´	�¯¦�#	��������¦¯	1¯	������#	��	=H7	E	8HI2
,	 -�±���
�	��#¯��	��	����
����
���
,	 J�±´��
��	�¯����
�	1��²���	����	���
�����¯�
�2�
,	 J����¯�
�	������	������
��

$HY��6=8=&(T�'(=)/�&3,4=�3��T��3=(6.-�,=

.()4.'+�`4.8=+c�</+)T�T^�)T'H�Y

�

�.&=6�+/&()/6&T^�)T'H�%

�



�/4T,-. �.4�. �<3'
=	 0"

0II
J±´���
��	�	¯�±´���
��	���´���
��	�������	
���°
�µ���	�	����������
��	
�����	���	8	����
���

8	 )0J3A	� K�����	��
����
�	���
�	���´���
���

K�����	K3'	°¯����	��µ	¯	�������	�����
��!	���µ²����	����	¯±´���
��

K�����	K3'	° �̄���	��µ	¯	�������	������·���¯��!	���µ²����	����	¯�±́ ���
��

K�����	K3'	��6�	¯	�������	������·���¯��!	¯�°¯�������	�����
��	
����������
��	¯�±´���
�	����	�±����	��������

9 3AA0A K�����	K3'	��6�	¯	�������	����¯�
��!	���´���
��	����	¯±´���
�+	���	

��	����	�
�	6���¯�	��	������

> -3. J��¦�	�����
4	C���¯��
��	�����������
4	C���¯��
��	����
�	7��������	E	I�#��
#�����
4	C���¯��
��	��
�����
6�	��������

5 - J�°¯�������+	¯�°¯�����
��	�
%��������

6 C)N "���°
�µ���	��¯�����	���¯�²���
��	¯����°���

7 '0J"4 "���°
�µ���	��¯�����	��
�²�
��	¯����°���

�&3.4;+.�;/�</;1�,4=&3.^�)T'H�#

�

�/4T,-. �<3'
= ?
������	��	������
��	;7

8 C�#¯��	��������
���

9 ?
������	��	������
��	'7

�T1�,4&3+�.�.)T-&T�`-=�=63�-='(�4.3&'(.6/�.&Tc^�)T'H�$

�



�/4T,-. �<3'
= J�±´��
��	�¯����
�

g��0'1*2.

gHQ��)4=;�<3=)�'4T8�*)*,>/83=&3=8

UWAGA
)����	�������µ����	�²�¯�
��	
�¯�6�	���´���
��	
���²�	¯����°��³	��µ°³	¯�¯
µ���
´	�	��¯
µ���
´	
��	�����´	¯��6��
��	°���������	�	��¯��¦¯	#�6��
���
��#	1�����	�¦¯
��²	�������±	P7�������
��	�	
��
���¯����Q2�

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

�/+)T���8/�&.�4;-���6*0�(=��/(�/)4T��4�-=;&=-�6*0�;)*23=-�'()/&T^�Y�'</'/0T�/(�3=).&3.���4�
6=�=-�6*0�<).�=-�'()/&TH

J'(.�3=&3=�-=;&/'(=+�(=8<=).(*)T
¶��
�����	¯�°¯�����
��	�����������	1����
��	7��������EI�#��
#����2	��²
�	����¯�³	¯	��
�²���	
����¦�!
,	J±´���³	���´���
���
,	'¯�����
��	
����
´³	��������	P-3.Q	1����	�	>2�
,	@�	�����´	���������	PC)N	1����	�	R2S	���	P'0J"	T	1����	�	U2Q	¯����³	����
��	7��������	���	

I�#��
#�����
� 	J����
�	���
�����	�����
´	¯�°¯�����
�	
�	¯�°¯��������	�����	�����	����
��	J�°¯�������	�����	

����	���6
��+	�	
���µ�
��	����±´���	��µ	��	�����	¯�°¯�����
��	������
��	������������



gHY��/).;T^�-.+�48&3=-'4T��4*�T,3=�=&=)233

,	J����³	������	¯�
����¯�
�	�������+	
��
���²�
�	
�	�����°���
��	����±�
��	������
�	�±�
���
��#�
,	7���±�	�����¯�	����´	�����³	��#±����
�	�����	���������
���	¯	���´���
���
,	0�¯����³	�����¯µ	�����	¯	�����	��
����
�°���
,	"��	�����¯��³	��¯�����	�����¯�	
�	�±�²��	
�²	��	��
����
��
,	A�������³	���´���
��	¯	�����	��¯����
��	��µ	¯����¯�	����
��
,	C
���³	����	
�����#	�����������

gH%��/;1�,4=&3=�*)4�;4=&3.

�/;1�,4=&3=�;/�.+*8*6.(/).�`</-.4;*�6*0�'(.(+*c�J)4�;4=&3=�8/�&.�4.'36.��4�2&3.4;+.�QY�	�6*0�Y#�	H

J�.2.U��T4T+/�*'4+/;4=&3.U

"���²�	��±´���³	���¦¯�µ	�	�

�	���´���
��	���������
�	��	�������	��
��	�����
´	���±´���
�	
���´���
��	±����´���	)�����µ���	��6±���	��������³	�����
��	�������
���
�	¯	���´���
���
J	����	����¯
��
��	���������·��¯�	���´���
��	¯�����²�
�	����	¯	������	�������
���
�	��#��
�	
�����	�����
´	������������	-�����	��
	�±�²�	��	��#��
�	���´���
��	�����	�¯������	¯	������	
���±´���
��	��	������������

�	)��±´���³	�����	�������´��	=8E8>	�	��	6
������	'7	���´���
��	1����	�	82	����	��	6
������	
�����
�����	=8	�	���	8>	��

�/;1�,4=&3=�;/�'3=,3�=6=+()T,4&=-�YYj�Y#j�	��m�`&<H���;/8*�6*0���03*)4=c������U��T4T+/�
</).�=&3.�<)�;=8U
,	"�6��	
��	������³	¯������	���	����±´��
��¦¯	�������	�µ����	���	����´�	
�	������	��¯�����#
��
,	J	�����	���±´���
��	���´���
��	
�	������	��	������
��	88:48>:	�F	��
����
�	����	�
��������	

������¯����	��´��	����´���¯�6�	����µ���	¸�¦�±��	������
��	88:48>:	�	;7	�	���´���
����	J	���	
����	
���²�	�¯�¦��³	��µ	��	�¯���/��¯�
�6�	���#
����

C��´���
��	�������	������
��	¯����
���µ���¯�	�	��¯����	����������¯��+	��¦��	����������
��	
����±´���	���´���
��	
�	������
��	������¯�	��	���±´���
��	�����	��	�����	88:48>:	�	;7+	
�¯��	¯	
�����	��¯��´��6�	���±´���
��	�����	=8E8>	��

,	)��±´���³	�����	�������´��	88:48>:	�	1����	�	92	��	6
������	;�	
�	���´���
���	'��6�	��
���	�����	
���±´���³	��	������¯�6�	6
������	���������
�6�	88:48>:	�	;7�

gH#��0'1*2.�8/&3(/)3&2*�0.(=)33

C��´���
��	¯�����²�
�	����	¯	¯��������
��¯�	������	��
�����
6�	�������+	�#��
�´��	����������	
�������	�����	
������
��	���±���¯�
���	¯	�����	������
��	���´���
��	�	6
������	=8E8>	��
J	�����	�����¯�
��	���¦¯��	����	¯�±´���
��	���
���	���´���
��	�����
��	����������
��	¯�±´���
�	
��	������	
���µ���	���	����¯��
�	�������	K��¦¯��	�����
��	��
�¯
��	¯±´���
�	��	�������µ���	
±���¯�
��	�����������	�	���´6
�µ���	¯���6�
��	¯����°��	
���µ����

J����U�A�����	��������
��B
¶�²���	���´���
��	�����
��	¯�±´���
�	�����	������	��
�����
6�	�������+	��	����������	
��	�����
��	
��²	¯	��±
�	
�±���¯�
��	"���²�	�
���³	��¯�����
�6�	����#����
��	���
���	���	���±´���
��	�

��#	
���´���·	���	�±�²����#	�����¦¯	±���¯�
���	C��¯
�³	��µ+	²�	����������	����	
�±���¯�
�B



J	������	PWX?WQ	������	��
�����
6�	�������	���6���	��������	
�²	¯	������#	PK0JQ	�	PD3'Q	1�����	��
�	
¯	��
�²����	�������2�

�)T0�8/&3(/)3&2*�0.(=)33 LOW ���� ����
"���µ���	¯�±´���
��	����	=8	� =:�=	�	 ==�>	�	 ==�Y	�

"���µ���	¯±´���
��	����	=8	� ==�=	�	 =8�8	�	 =8�R	�

"���µ���	¯�±´���
��	����	8>	� 8=�Z	�	 8>�=	�	 8>�R	�

"���µ���	¯±´���
��	����	8>	� 89�:	�	 8Z�9	�	 8R�8	�

.���	��
�����
6�	�������	��²
�	����¯�³	¯	��
�²���	����¦�!	
J±´���³	���´���
���
,	.�������
��	
����
´³	��������	P-3.Q	1����	�	>2�
,	@�	�����´	��������¦¯	PC)N	1����	�	R2S	���	P'0J"	T	1����	�	U2S	¯����³	����	��
�����
6�	��������
,	J�°¯�������	����²�!	K�	1K0J2+	D�	1D3'2+	W�	1WX?W2
,	J����
�	����	�����
��	¯�°¯�����
�	
�	¯�°¯��������	�����	�����	����
��	J�°¯�������	�����	����	

���6
��+	�	
���µ�
��	����±´���	��µ	��	�����	¯�°¯�����
��	������
��	������������

UWAGA
¶�²���	���´���
��	¯�����²�
�	����	¯	������µ	������#�¯´+	
���²�	¯����³	����	��
�����
6�	�������	
PWX?WQ�	¶�²���	���´���
��	���±´���
�	����	��	�����������+	¯��������	����	��
�����
6�	�������	PK0JQ�

gH$��0'1*2.�*)4�;4=&3.

J����U�A�����	����6���
��B
)����	��±�	����	�����	���¦¯��	
���²�	����¯
�³	¯±�°��¯´	¯�
������µ	¯	����	�������
�6�	
�����¯����
��	����±��	C��¯
�³	��µ+	���	��¯���	¯�
�������
�	
��	�´	�����¯�
��	C��¯
�³	��µ+	���	
���´���
��	�
������	��µ	¯	����¯���
���	����6±�°��	��	°���
	�	�

��#	���������¦¯	¯	����	����¯
��
��	
¯±�°��¯��	����������	��¯�������

�	C��´���
��	
���²�	����¯�³	
�	�¦¯
��	�	������
��	��¯�����#
��
C��¯
�³	��µ+	²�	��¯���	¯�
�������
�	
��	�´	�����¯�
�	�	��¯������	��²�	�¯����
��	¯��±�¯�³	
�	
��¯
´���	���¦¯���

UWAGA
C���¯�³	���´���
��	�6��
��	�	����
����	1����	�	=�2�	A¦²
�	�������	����¯��
��	���¦¯��	��6´	
���¯���¯�³	���	��������
���
�	@���
´³	���´���
��	4	�����	P)��±´���
��	���´���
��S�

J����U�A�����	����	
������	�����������B
J	���¦¯��	��²
�	���������³	�����	����������+	��¦��	��²
�	��#±����³	¯	����¯��
��	�������������

,	"����
´³	��������	P0"E0IIQ	1����	�	=2	�	����������³	�����	=48	����
���
,	@�°¯����	��µ	������	K3'	1����	�	82
,	J�°¯�������	1����	�	Z2	�����
��	¯±´���
�	�	¯�°¯�����	������
´	����������µ	�#±����
���	

UWAGA
J�°¯�����
�	�����������!
J�°¯�����
�	�����������	��	¯����°³	�����������	¯	°�����	��²��	������	�#±���´����

J��������	������!
J����°³	�����������	�¦²
�	��µ	¯	�¦²
��#	��µ°����#	������	�#±���´���	�	��²�	�
�	
����	�����6�³	��	
¯����°��	������
��	
�	¯�°¯���������	C��´���
��	��������
�	������	�#±����
��	������	¯�¯
µ���
���



UWAGA
J	�����	������
��	���´���
��	�	�����������	¯�°¯�������	�����
��	����������
��	¯�±´���
�+	��²���	

���µ���	�����������	����	��	
������	K�����	K3'	��6�	¯	�������	������·���¯���

.()4.�&3�,3=�</+)T�T�*)4�;4=&3.
,	@���
´³	�����¯µ�
,	"����
´³	
�	�������	1����	�	=2	��	��±��¯���6�	��#	������°
�µ���	¯	¯±�°��¯��	��������

gHg�J'(.�3=&3=�(=8<=).(*)T

,	¶��
�����
��	
����
´³	��������	P-3.Q	1����	�	>2�
,	@�	�����´	��������¦¯	PC)N	1����	�	R2S	�	P'0J"	T	1����	�	U2S	����¯�³	����������µ	�#±����
���
� 	.����������	�#±����
��	�����
��	¯�°¯�����
�	
�	¯�°¯��������	�����	�����	����
��	J�°¯�������	

�����	����	���6
��+	�	
���µ�
��	����±´���	��µ	��	�����	¯�°¯�����
��	������
��	������������

gHx��0'1*2.��T1�,4&3+.�.�.)T-&=2/�`-=�=63�-='(�4.3&'(.6/�.&Tc

J�±´��
��	�¯����
�	1����	�	=2	�
������	��µ	���	��
����	��
����
���	J	������	
�����
��	�����	
����±´��
��	�
������	��µ	¯	�������	P"0AD;K	C-3Q�

� 	J	�����	�¯����	���´���
��	�������
���
�6�	
���²�	�������¯�³	����±´��
��	��	�������	
P3D3A?3"7\	0�3AAX'3S�

UWAGA
¶�²���	����±´��
��	�
������	��µ	¯	�������	P3D3A?3"7\	0�3AAX'3S+	��	���´���
��	�µ����	�����²�±�	
��������	�	
��¯�²��´	���´�

gHy��T1�,4=&3=�*)4�;4=&3.

,	0��¦²
�³	���´���
���
,	J�±´���³	���¦¯�µ�
,	0�±´���³	����¯¦�	�������´���

¡=�=63�*)4�;4=&3=�&3=�0�;43=�*�T�.&=�<)4=4�;1*�'4T�,4.'{
� 	@����¯�³	�����¯µ	¯	�������	�����	��¯�����	¯	����	�����
����	��¯���¯�
��	
���������
��#	

�����#¦¯

gH|��/48).�.&3=�*)4�;4=&3.

J��6��
�	��������	��¯����´	�¯����
��	��µ	����
�	¯�¯
´���	���¦¯��	���	
�	����¯
����	)�¯���±�	����
	
��
�²�	¯����
�°³	�#±����
���	'����6�	¯	�����	��������	
���²�	������²�³	���´���
���

J����U��T4T+/�*'4+/;4=&3.U
"�6��	
��	�²�¯�³	
�²�	���	�

��#	������#	���������¦¯	��	���¯�
��	����
�	1¯����¯�	����2	���	
�¯��
��
��	��������
�µ���#	�������¦ �̄	J	����	������²�
��	���¦¯��	
���²�	����µ��¯�³	¯	��
�²���	
����¦�!
,	J��´³	��±´	��¯����°³	���´���
���
,	J	�����	��
����
�°��	����°��³	��������	¯	�

��	���´���
��	�#±��
������
,	J�±´���³	���´���
���
,	@����¯�³	��¯���´	�����¯µ�
,	J�����³	¯��µ	�	������²�
�6�	����
��



gHQj��T83.&.�0=4<3=,4&3+.

�����U��T4T+/�</).�=&3.�<)�;=8U
)����	¯����
´	��������
���	
���²�	��±´���³	�����	�������´���
,	0�±´���³	����¯¦�	�������´���
,	J��´³	��������
��	1����	�	82	��	�����´	°������µ���
,	J����
�³	¯����¯�	��������
��	��	
�¯�	�	���
����
��#	����������#�
,	J���¯�³	��������
��	�	��¯�����	
�	�¯���	��������

gHQQ��T83.&.�0=4<3=,4&3+.��=��(T,4,=�`QY}Y#�	c

�

,	0��¦��³	��±�
´	¯	�����
��	������¯
��	��	���#�	¯����¦¯��	��6���	1����	�	=2	�	���´³	�´	¯���	�	
������	1����	�	82	�	¯�������

,	J���¯�³	
�¯�	��������
��	1����	�	92	�	���
����
��#	����������#�
,	@��
��¯�³	¯�����µ	¯	��¯���
��	�����
�°���

gHQY��T83.&.�/��3=(6=&3.��m 

�

,	@��´³	������������´	��±�
µ	��	�����´	°������µ��	1����	�	=2
,	0���µ��³	°����	��
��²�¯�	)7]	1����	�	82
,	0�±´���³	�±´���	��	)7]	1����	�	92
,	J����
�³	¯����¯�	�°¯�����
��	)7]	��	
�¯��
,	@��
��¯�³	)7]	¯	��¯���
��	�����
�°���
,	J���¯�³	������������´	��±�
µ	
�	�¯���	��������



x�m4T'4,4=&3=�3�+/&'=)�.,-.
����������U
)����	��������
���	�	��
���¯���´	
���²�	��±´���³	���´���
��	��	¸�¦�±�	������
���

J����U��T4T+/�*'4+/;4=&3.
,	"�6��	
��	���°��³	���´���
��	���	���²´�´	¯��´	���	¯	���¯�����
,	"��	�²�¯�³	°����¦¯	°����
��#	���	�6����¯
��#+	6��²	��6±���	�
�	��������³	���´���
���
,	J
µ����	���´���
��	�	��¯�����#
�µ	��¯
µ���
´	
���²�	���°��³	������¯�	��	�����´	¯��6��
��	

°����������

y���.).&,-.
J���
��	6¯���
���	�����²
��
�	�´	��	�����+	¯	��¦���	���´���
��	�����±�	�������
��	J	�����	¯�������	
¯���	���´���
��	
���²�	�¯�¦��³	��µ	��	�������¯��	¯	��
��	������	?¯���
���	����	¯�²
�	��	
�������¯��
��	��
�²����#	������
�¦¯!
,	V����	��¯���	������+	��¯�����´���	���µ	�������
,	'�����
��	������´��6�	�������
�	����������	�	����	¯����

|��/4�3�4T�.&3=�<)/06=89�

�)/06=8 �/�63�.�<)4T,4T&. �/4�3�4.&3=
C��´���
��	
��	����±�+	
������	K3'	����	
¯�±´���
��

?
������	=8E8>	�	1�����
�����	
�����#���¯�2	
��	����	���	

���µ�����

J�µ����°³	�����
�����	
�����#���¯��#	¯���6�	��	
�����	¯±´���
��	���
���	��������

]���	
���µ���	¯	6
������	;7� -��¦��¯�³	���±´���
��	��	�

�6�	
6
�������

)�������
�	��������
��� J����
�³	��������
��	4	�����
PJ����
�	��������
���Q�

J����¯�
�	��������	������¯�	����	
wadliwy.

.�6�	�������	
����¯�	��6´	
��³	����
�¯�
�	�����	�����	
�¯���/��¯�
�	��
��	���¯���¯��

]���	�#±����
��	1¯������	
����	���±´���
�+	
°¯����	��µ	������	K3'	
P)0J3AQ2�

J����¯�	���µ²���� .�6�	�������	
����¯�	��6´	
��³	����
�¯�
�	�����	�����	
�¯���/��¯�
�	��
��	���¯���¯��

]���	�#±����
��	1¯������	
����	���±´���
�+	��6�	
������	K3'	P)0J3AQ	¯	
�������	������·���¯��+	
¯�°¯�������	����	

������¯
�2�

@���	
�����	
���µ���	������������ -���¯���³	����������	�	¯	�����	
��������	
�±���¯�³�



J	�����	���±´���
��	
��	6
������	8>E8>	
�	1�����
�����	
�����#���¯��2!	-��
��	
����	¯±´���
�+	���´���
��	

��	����±�+	������	K3'	
����	¯�±´���
��	0�±´���³	
¯�����µ	�	6
������	�	
����¯���³	��
�²���	
elementy.

@����
�����	�����#���¯�	
jest zanieczyszczona. 
@�
����������
��	��¯�����	�±�	
��
����	���������
��

¶�²���	¯������	¯	�����
�����	
�����#���¯��	
�6���¯�	��µ+	

���²�	¯����°��³	¯�����µ	���	
6
������	���	���
��¯�³	¯�����µ	
¯	¯±�°��¯�	����¦��

)�������
�	��������
��	¯������	
=8E8>	��

J����
�³	��������
��	1=:	;2	¯�	
¯������	=8E8>	�	4	�����	PJ����
�	
��������
���	¯������	1=8E8>	�2�

)�������
�	��������
��	�������� J����
�³	��������
��	=8E8>	�	¯	
�����#�����	1�¯����	=Z	;2�	)����	
�
�������µ	���±�6�	�����#����

]���	�#±����
��+	
�	
¯�°¯��������	����¯��	��µ	
���	�±µ��	1
��	P3��=Q2�

C��´���
��	�����
��	¯�±´���
�	�	
��¯���	�±µ��	¯�¯
µ���
�6��

.�6�	�������	
����¯�	��6´	
��³	����
�¯�
�	�����	�����	
�¯���/��¯�
�	��
��	���¯���¯��

Qj�J(T634.,-.
D������±�	�����¯�
��¯�	
���²�	��������³	��	��
���	�������¯
��	���¦���	�����¦ �̄
J	����	����������	��²���6�	���´���
��	
���²�	�¯�¦��³	��µ	��	�����
�6�	��
���	�������¯
��	���¦���	
�����¦¯	���	��	����������¯�
�6�	������	¯	����	������
��	�
%�������	
�	�����	����������	��²���6�	
���´���
��	�6��
��	�	�����
���	�����������



QQ��.&=�(=,>&3,4&=

C��´���
�� ?@4>Z ?@4>9

"���µ���	������
��! '7	=8E8>	�	
;7	88:48>:	�	F	Z:ER:	W�

'7	=8	�		  %^y��
'7	8>	�		  Q^|��

D�������
�	��²����	�
��6�� R:	J `R	J	D�[

J����
�°³	�#±����
��! 488a	��	N=:a 4=Ya	��	N=:a

V���6����! = =

V����	�
��6�����
�! ;NN ;NN

0��µ��°³! Z:	� 9Z	�

V����	���������
�! "+	. "+	.

.����������	������
��! N=Ra7	��	N>9a7 N=Ra7	��	N>9a7

)�����	#�±���! >9	�]1;2 >9	�]1;2

J������	¯	��	1�����	[	¯����	[	6±�2 U=>	[	>Z8+>	[	>RY+Z ZZU	[	9U>	[	>:U

D���! =Y+R	�6 =>	�6

UWAGA
¶�²���	�����������	������
��	����	¯�²���	��	N98H7	1N`:HI2+	��	
����²��¯�	����	���´6
�µ���	��
����
��	
�����������	�#±����
���	

]���
��E�����/����!

�
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �

                      
0���6	�#±��
����	��¯����	���

��	A	4=9>��

���J����������m¡�
)������
�	�������	
�	�������	8>	�����µ��
��	6¯���
���	��	����	�������	?¯���
���	����	¯�²
�	�����	
��	�����±�²�
��	��¯���	�������	?¯���
���	��������	¯����
µ	���	
����¯µ	��µ°��	���´���
��	
��������
�	¯	¯�
���	¯��	���������
��#�	)�	��±�
�µ���	������	6¯���
���	���´���
��	�����
��	

����¯��
�	���±��
���
)������
�	
��	��
���	²��
��	����¯�������
�°��	��	��������¯���	����²�
��	���±�	�	��¦�	���	�¯����´�+	
��¯���±�	¯	¯�
���	
��¯±�°��¯�6�	�²����¯�
��	���´���
��
06��
����
��	����¯�������
�°��
J�������	���¯�	¯�
����´���	�	�������
��	6¯���
���	����´	�¯��´	¯�²
�°³	¯	���������!
4	 C²����¯�
��	���´���
��	�����	����µ	
������¯
��
´
4	 "��¯±�°��¯�6�	�²����¯�
��+	�����#�¯�¯�
��	���	����
����
��	���´���
���
?¯���
���	
��	��������	��������
��	¯�6�´��	��¯
µ���
�6�	���´���
��	���	�

��#	���#	
�����´���#	
¯�±�¯�	
�	���
�����¯´	����µ	���´���
���



�&]/)8.,-=�;/(T,4�,=�'</'/0*�63+�3;.,-3�4*�T(=2/�'<)4�(*�
=6=+()T,4&=2/�`;6.�2/'</;.)'(��;/8/�T,>c

)�¯�²���	������	���������
�	
�	���������#	���	¯	��±´���
��#	������
���#	��
����+	
²�	
��	¯��
�	���¯���¯�³	��²���6�	����µ��	���������
�6�	�	�������
���
�6�	��	�¯��±��	
�������	����
��
���	J	����	����������	
���²�	��
��°³	��6�	����	�����	��	��
���	
�������¯
�6�	������+	6����	�����
��	������
�	���	²��
��#	��±���	J	
����¦���#	��·��¯��#	
��²
�	�¯�¦��³	��6�	����	�����	�����°���
��	�	�������¯��	¯	����
���	
������	
�¯�6�	
���������	
)��¯��±�¯�	���¯������	�����#	�������¦¯	�������
��	
��	����´²�	°����¯����	
������
�6�	�	

��	��	
�6���¯
�6�	¯�±�¯�	
�	�������	����¯���	-����6¦±�¯��#	�
%�������	�	
�����²����	
��
����	������	�������	
�����²���	���´�	��������	
J	���������	
�����¯��±�¯��	���¯������	������	¯±�°������	��²�	�����³	����´²�
�	���´	
6���¯
�	�6��
��	�	���¯�´���´����	�����������

�6.�/'90�<).�&T,>���J&33��*)/<=-'+3=-
]��²����#	�
%�������	������´���#	���¯������	��²���6�	����µ��	���������
�6�	�	�������
���
�6�	
�������	�������¯��	���	������������

�&]/)8.,-=�;/(T,4�,=�63+�3;.,-3���<. '(�.,>�&3=�&.6=��,T,>�;/�J&33�
�*)/<=-'+3=-
)�¯�²���	������	���¯�´����	¯�±´��
��	¯	������#	C
��	3������������	;��	����¯���¯�³	
���´���
��+	
���²�	�¯�¦��³	��µ	�	�����	��	���µ��	��������6�	���	������������	¯	����	
����µ6
�µ���	�
%�������	�	���¯��±�¯��	��������	���¯������	��6�	����	�������



�L)-¢+^�/6:.''.�=6�.�>.'4&56.(3�*(.'G(5'(^�83=6£((�>.'4&56&5�.�+L'4¢6L+=(H�¤)344=�.4�7(8*(.(9(�
=2T�034(/&'52/'�>=6T=&�-¥:£0=63�>.'4&56.(�='=(L)=H��.�(/:500.;-.�.�+L'4¢6L+=(�=2T�>.)8.;3+�
'4=8L6T&=+^�8=66L+=6-=�>/445�.4�7(8*(.(9(�3'H���2T5)(9�&=8�:566.6-.�.�]=6=6£''L2=(�.�>=6T(=6=&�
>.'4&56.(�/+/4(.�+5)/+L)(H��

Q��4�3+/&/+�3'8=)(=(L'=
VESZÉLYES!
Biztonsági utasítások!	;�	���������	����¹����	�5����	�������������	��6�	�
��6�	������	����#���

FIGYELMEZTETÉS!
Biztonsági utasítások: ;�	���������	����¹����	�������������	����#���

MEGJEGYZÉS!
W�	
��	������	��	������	��	�����������+	�	����º���	�����������	��6��
6�¦�#��
��+	���	
�6�����
	
��%��������	�	����º���	�»�¼������	

MEGJEGYZÉS
V��6�����¹	���
����¦�	�	����º���#���	

2 Biztonsági utasítások

YHQ�
6(.65&/'�034(/&'52

VESZÉLY!
W��¦
!	���

����
	�	����º�����	��	����¼���	���������+	�6�	��6%����¹	��6������¦	�����������	��	
��º���6	�����

FIGYELMZETETÉS!
,	"�	#���
���
	�6�	�������	��#��¦�
	��6��
6��	����º������
,	;	����������	����¦��6	�6�	�����������	���#
����	��6��#����	
,	;	��������»���
	��������	�����������	��#��
���
,	;	����º�����	
��	#���
�#����	��¼���
�	/�����+	��
����	��6�	���
�������	�������6»+	��6�	����¹	

����������������	
��	��
������¹	���������+	���	6�������+	���

����
	
��	%��º6���
��	�����
,	;�	�������
����	����º�����	
��	�����������
,	A��������	��	#���
���	�	����º�����	����
	#����
+	�#��	
��	%��#��
��	#���	6��������
,	"�	�
6����+	#�6�	6�������	�����
��	�	����º�������
,	;	��6��
6��	�	�������	�	%�

��¦	���������	�����º����	��6���	����	�	6���¦
��+	���#
����
��	��6�	

�6���	�����������	�������
��	������	��������
���
,	"�	������
	6�5����
�	�
��6����+	������	½���
����	�	����º�����
�	



FIGYELMEZTETÉS!
,	V��������	��	�	����º�����	��	����¼��¹�!
		4	��������	��	�����
�����	��¹��
		4	#���
���	��

,	.�����	��	�����������	��	�������	�����6�����
+	��6�	�6�	��6%����¹	���
���
�	

MEGJEGYZÉS!
,	7�������������	�	����º�����	��	�����	�¦��
!
 �	4	'7	����	��6����6����	�	'7	������#��	��	���¦��
	1������	�	������6�5��¦	��������2
 �	4	��6�	89:	�	�������	�6�	89:	�	;7	#�¦����	������#��	�	#��������
�
 �	4	��6�	=::48>:	�	;7	#�¦����	�������	��6����6����	1������	?@4>92�
,	3���
¹�����+	#�6�	��	��������
	����#��¦	�����������	��6�6���
��4�	�	#����	#�¦���	

���������������	
,		;	����º���	
��	��������	���¦	�
��6��	�������+	�������	���¦��������	���������
���
,		"�	#5���	�	�������+	������	�����������	�	����º�����	��	����¼��¹��
,		;��

����
	�	����º�����	'7	������#��	��������������!	���������	��	�	#»�¹������
��	��	�6���	

�������
����	����º�������	��	�����������¦�+	���6	����������	�	�¼��¹����
�������	
,		;��

����
	�	����º�����	'7	������#��	��������������!	W5���	��	�	���������¦�	��	�������¦�	��6�	

���������	��	�	����º�����+	������	�����������	�	�������	3���
���¹	������
	�����º�#��	��	�����������	

YHY���+L'4¢6L+�034(/&'52/'�>.'4&56.(.

VESZÉLYES!
�		 "�	����
	������	������	�	������#���	3�	���¹�����
	��	;7	����������	#�¦����	�������������
�	

����
����	

FIGYELMEZTETÉS!
�		 D���¹��	���������
	�	����º�����+	����
¹�����+	#�6�	�	����	��	�	���������¦��6¦	��������
��4��	

MEGJEGYZÉS!
�		 "�	#���
���
	�	%�6�����¦������
�	���������
	�������
����	����º�������+	���

����
	���	�	

6���¦	
��	��
����	
�		 "�	��6��	�	����º�����	
����	�»�	��6�	#¹%������	�¼������	1%»�¹������+	�¼������
	
����6�+	

6��»�#�����	����2
�		 .5�#��º���	��������B
�		 ?�
��������
	��6%����¹	�����¹����¹�+	#�6�	��	º����������	�����	
�	#��º��¼
	%��	�5��6���
	�	

����º����	?�
��������
	���¦�+	#�6�	�	����º���	��	�	%����+	������
�	�6���	��6���	�¼�¼��	��
��6	
���6�
�¹	������	���	��6��
	�	����6¹	�¼�%��6�
��	�����������#���

�		 "�	�������	��	�	�����¹�¹
���������
�	 ;	����¹	�������	
�	�¼����	��6	��66��+	��6�	��	%�����������
�		 -�#�	
�	�������	�����	�	����º������
�		 ¾���	�	����º�����	��	�	�����	����6�¹�	��	
�������6�¹��



%���,'/8.2�(.)(.68.
�

�

Tétel Mennyiség Jellemzés
=	 =	 I�6�����¦������
�

8	 =	 7��������¦����	�	=8E8>	�	4	����������#��

9	 =	 7��������¦����	�	88:48>:	�	F	����������#��
;7	�������	=::	�	4	8>:	�	F	�������������#��	1������	?@4>92

- =	 W���
����	�������

4 Felhasználás
;	%�6�����¦������
�	������������	#»������	��	%�6��������	����6��	;	����º���	#��¦
	��	#���
�#��¦�	
;	����º�����	56�	���������+	#�6�	�6�	=8	�444	��6�	8>	�444	�������������	#���
�#��¦	��6��
	#��¦��
+	
���»�����
	1������	��	¼
6�5��¦	���������2+	��6�	���¦��������
+	��	88:48>:	�	;7	����������	
#�¦�����
	���

FIGYELMEZTETÉSB	���������	��	������	�6�����6��B
3���
¹�����+	#�6�	�	����º���	#»����	���������	��������4�	��	��	¿
	����	�����������	������������	
��6�	6�¦6�������	�������	��	#»�������

$���]*&+,39+�6=G)5'.
;	����º���	��������	#»������+	#���6�
	�������	��	%�6��������	����6��	;	#»����	�6�	�6�����»�
	
�����#��¹	�������������	#»�¹�¼�	�����������	;	�������	���6������	��	�	
�6�	����������
�»	
�����������	#�����
�	��	6����	#»����	���������
���	
;	����º���	#�����#��¦�
;	����º���	����
��	�6�	��
���
�+	9:a7	�¼�º��	#¹���������
��+	������	�6�	#��¦
�



$HQ��*&+,39+

,	 .��6���6	��������	����¼����	��	;7	����������	#�¦����	���¼���#���
,	 W������
�»	����������4	��
����+	�����	�	���»	������	�����	
,	 W¹���������	4	������¹	7	��	I	%������
�
,	 ;����������	����������+	#�	�����º��	��	�����������
,	 ;	#¹���������	��������!	���	6���	��6����6����+	=H7	18HI2	���������
�
,	 ]�#���#��¦	%�6�
��5	�	����������
,	 ����6���	1
�#
�	�������
2�
,	 V�����#��¹	��¦������

$HY��)5&TG(5'�L'�50)54/65'�

��]=;L6�034(/'G(92/80-.^�YH�50).

�

	=4L)6£<.&=6H�%H�50).

�



Tétel Megnevezés Jellemzés 

=	 0"
OFF

.�����	��
�����	=48	���������6	�	����º���	��4+	�������	
����������#���

8	 )0J3A	� ¶���¹%�
�

@¼��	K3'	����¹%�
�!	�	�����������	�»�¼����

"���
����6�	K3'	����¹%�
�!	�	�����������	
��	�»�¼����

"���
����6�+	�����6¦	K3'!	6��
6�	����������+	�	������¹	
������������
	����������

9 3AA0A )����+	�����6¦	K3'!	�	����º���	��	��
	���������+	��	
��	��	�����
	��	
º�������������

> -3. ;	����¹	º����¦�	����������
4	;	#¹���������	��������
4	Á������	7������	��6�	I�#��
#���	%������
	
4	;�	����������	T	��
����	��������

5 - V�����¹+	�
%�����¦�	�������

6 UP+ ;	6���	��6
�������	����#��¹	��	������

7 '0J"4 ;	6���	��6
�������	��¼���
�#��¹	��	������

m'.(6.+/49�.6-4.(/+^�#H�50).

�

Tétel Jellemzés
= ;7	���������¦	������

8 ;	����������	����¦��

9 '7	���������¦	������

	L'42/80�`&L>5&T�8/;=66=&c^�$H�50).

�



Tétel Jellemzés
= ����6���

g��.'4&56.(

gHQ��6'£�>.'4&56.(�=6£((

MEGJEGYZÉS
;	����º���	#���
����	��¹��	#�6��
���	�����¦�	�¼�¼���	�	�6�	
�����	�¼��¹��
�¹���	�	����º���	%�����
��	
��	��������	1���	.�������	��	�����
�����2�	

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

��]=;L6�6==8=6>=(£^�:.6.83&(�83&;+L(�/6;.6)96�&T3(>.(9H���]=;=6=(�-/00)96�L'�0.6)96�3'�+3�6=>=(�
&T3(&3H�

��>£8L)'L+6=(�=2T'L2L&=+�0=566G(5'.
;	#¹���������	7������	��6�	I�#��
#���	%������
	���¦	�������	�	�¼������¹�����
	����#��¦	��!
V��������	��	�	����º�����
,	"�����	��6	�������	�	P-3.Q	6�����	�	>	���2�
,	;�	PC)N	1�	R	���2S	��6�	P'0J"	T	1�	U	���2Q	6���	��6
�������	�������	��	��	�������	

7������	��6�	I�#��
#���	%������
�
� 	;	�����������	�6���6	
�#
�	���������6	��#��¦	�	������¹
�	;	������¹	
�#
�����	%�������
	��	

�������	#¹���������	�������	��¹���	



gHY��&=)23.�8=2(.+.)G(5'3�(3<<=+

,	�������
	�6�	�����¹�	#�����+	�����	�����	��
	��	�6��
��	
����6�����¦��	
,	W�6���	��#»�
�	�	����6	�����+	����¹��	�	����º�����	��

��
,	"�	
����6����	%������6���
	��	���¦��
,	"�	#�6���	
�����	��	���¦�	�	��º���6��
��	#�������	����6�
,	¶�6������	�����
	��������	��	�	����º������
,	V��º���	�	�5������
	������
�	#¹��������������

gH%���+L'4¢6L+�,'.(6.+/4(.(5'.

m'.(6.+/4(.(5'�.4�.++*8*65(/)>/4�`.*(90.&�:.2T�>.-9&c
��+L'4¢6L+�QY�	�:.2T�Y#�	�5).8]/))5'>/4�,'.(6.+/4(.(>.(9H

�=2-=2T4L'{��5)/'/;5'�:='4L6T=U

V��������	��	�	%�6�����¦������
��	��	�6���	����º�������	��	�����������¦�+	���6	���	�6�	6�����¼��¹	
����º���#��	����������		
;	�5�%���º����6	��6������#����	��	�������
����	��
�������
;	����º���	�����
�6�	�����¦�	�6�	�������
����	��
��������	��
��������+	�����	��6����	�	��������	
%�����������	�����
�	3�	��66�����+	#�6�	�¼��������	����������
	��	������	���¦	��¼���
���

�	7�������������	�	=8E8>	�	�������	�	����º���	'7	������#��	1�	8	���2+	������
�	�	=8	�	��6�	8>	
�	������6�5��¦#���

m'.(6.+/4(.(5'�.�YYj�Y#j�	��m�=6=+()/8/'�>5694.(>/4�`<6H�>54(.)(5'0.&�:.2T�=2T�3)/;50.&c
	���
��U�
).8¢(L'�:='4L6T=U
,	-�#�	
�	
�5���
	�����	������	�	���������¦#��	��	�	�������¦�#��+	���	�����+	#�	�6�	�����	%��º����
	���	
,	W�	�	����º�����	#��¦
+	88:48>:	�F	��%���º�����66��	#���
���+	�6�	����������	4	��6������¦�	

����	��������
�	�	����º���	��	�	88:48>:	�	;7	#�¦���	�¼���
		I�������
	��6����6���	�6�	�����������	���#
����#���

;	����º���	�6�	���������+	�����4%���º����6»	���6���66��	��
��������	��������4����¼����+	�����	
�	����º�����	������������
	����������	�	#�¦����	���6���6��+	���

����
	�	����º�����	88:4
8>:	�	;7	#�¦���#��	�������������Ã	�����	��+	#�	���
�¦�
	#���	��
	���������	�6�	=8E8>	�	
���������¦�����	

,	7�������������	�	88:48>:	�	���������¦�����	1�	9	���2	�	����º���	;�	����
���#��+	�	����	
��6��	����6	�	88:48>:	�	;7	����������	#�¦���#���	

gH#��4�.++*8*65(/)�8/&3(/)�>.'4&56.(.

;	����º���	�6�	�����4���
�»	����������	4	��
�������	��
	������+	�����	����	��	���¦	������	�	
�����º���	����
+	#�	�	����º���	=8E8>	�	���6���6#��	��
	���������������
W�	����
���	#���
���	�	����º�����+	������	�	���»	�������	��	��
	���������+	�	����º���	
������������
	���������+	������	�	��%���º����6	�	���������	���
�	��	��¼���
�	;	����º���	�����	
���������+	#�	��	����	�¼��¹���+	��	�����	��	�
���¦%���º����6	���
�����		

MEGJEGYZÉS! �5)/'/;5'���:='4L6T
W�	��	����4��
����	�¦�����¦�	�	����º���	���������+	��	����������	��	
��	�¼��¹���	�������
	
%���	V��º���	��	��������	5������������	��6�	��	����º�����	#���
����	#�������	�¼����	
���º��	
?�¹�¹��¼
	��6	���¦�+	%��	��
4�	�¼����	��	����������B	



;	PWX?WQ	º����¦���
	��	����������	��
������	6��������
	���6�+	��
�	�	PK0JQ	��	PD3'Q	���
��
	
1���	�	�¼������¹	��������2�

�++*8*65(/)�8/&3(/)�¢4=889; LOW MED ����
V����������	%���º����6+	=8	� =:�=	�	 ==�>	�	 ==�Y	�

X
���¦	%���º����6+	=8	� ==�=	�	 =8�8	�	 =8�R	�

V����������	%���º����6	8>	� 8=�Z	�	 8>�=	�	 8>�R	�

X
���¦	%���º����6+	8>	� 89�:	�	 8Z�9	�	 8R�8	�

;�	����������	4	��
����	º����¦�	�	�¼������¹�����
	����#��¦	��!
V��������	��	�	����º������
,	"�����	��6	#�������	�	P-3.S	6�����	1�	>	���2�
,	;�	PC)N	1�	R	���2S	��6�	P'0J"	T	1�	U	���2S	6��������	�������	��	��	����������	4	��
����	

º����¦����	
,	;	��6�����	������¹
	�	�¼������¹	������	����	��#��¦!
		K�	1K0J2+	D�	1D3'2+	W�	1WX?W2
,	;	�����������	º����¦�	
�#
�	���������6	��#��¦	�	������¹
�	;	������¹	
�#
�����	��6�����
+	

����¹��	���������	��	�������	#¹���������	���������	

MEGJEGYZÉS
W�	�	����º���	�6�	�
���¦	�������������	��
��������+	�������	�	PWX?WQ	����������	4	��
����	
º����¦����	W�	�	����º���	�6�	����������#��	��
	��������������+	�	PK0JQ	����������	4	��
����	
º����¦�	��	���6�
�¹�	

gH$���+L'4¢6L+�>.'4&56.(.

MEGJEGYZÉSU��76>=:¢6L'�:='4L6T=U
;	�»�¼���	%�����
	��	����	���������
�	�	��6%����¹	�����¹����+	#�6�	�	����º�����
	������¹�¹	#¹	
������#����
�	3���
¹�����+	
�
���
��4�	�����������	�	�����¹�¹
�������	?�¹�¹��¼
	��6	���¦�+	#�6�	
�	����º���	��6%����¹	�����6��
	��
	�	%�����¦�	��	�6���	��6����¦�+	�������	�	����6¹	�¼�%��6��	
��������#��
��	

�	Á������	�	����º�����	�6�	������	%��º������
3���
¹�����+	#�6�	
��	���������	�����	�	�����¹�¹
��������+	��	�	����6¹	�������
	�����#���

MEGJEGYZÉS
Á������	%��	�	����º�����	��	���	�����
�	1�	=	����2�	W�	�º�¼
�¼�¹	#����������
	#���
���	�	#»�¹���+	
��6��
6�¦�#���
�	@���	��	�	����º�����+	���	�	PV���º���	��������������S	������

MEGJEGYZÉS! �4L6'£'L2='=&�.6.,'/&T�>£8L)'L+6=(�:='4L6T=U
7���	����
	��6�����	#�������
	�	����º�����+	�������	��#»�#��¹�	�	���������	#¹������������

,	"�����	��6	��	P0"E0IIQ	1�	=	���2	6�����	=48	�����������
,	I�����6��	�	K3'	1�	8	���2�
,	;	������¹	���������	1�	Z	���2+	��	��	�������	#»����	#¹�����������	��������	

MEGJEGYZÉS
W¹���������	4	������
;	������¹	�	
�6�	#»�¹���	�¼����
	���¹	#¹�����������	��������

������

��	������
��!
;	#¹���������	�	����º���	�º�¼
�¼�¹	��������
	�����¹+	��	�
�#�
	�����#��	��	������	#¹����������¹��
;	����º���	�	����¹	�����
	�����	�	#»�����



MEGJEGYZÉS
W�	�	����º�����	��	�����������¦�	������+	�����	�	������¹	������������
	���������+	#�	��	����	
%���º����6�	������
��	;	K3'	������¹	
���
����6�	%�
���
	�����6�		

��]=;L6�)¥24G(L'=
,	@���	��	�	%�������
,	"�����	�	�¼6���¹���	1�	=	���2	��%���+	���6	
�
���
��	�	#���º�¼
�	

gHg���>£8L)'L+6=(�0=566G(5'.

,	"�����	��6	�6�����	�	P-3.Q	6�����	1�	>	���2�
,	;�	PC)	N	1�	R	���2S	��	P'0J"	T	1�	U	���2S	6��������	������	��	�	#»����	#¹������������
� 	;	���������	�����	
�#
�	���������6	��#��¦	�	������¹
�	;	������¹	
�#
�����	%�������
+	����	����	

��	�������	#¹���������	���������

gHx���:L'42/80�>.'4&56.(.�`&L>5&T�8/;=66&L6c

;	����6���	1�	=	���2	�	������¹���	�����	����#��¦�	"������	º����������	�����	�	�������¦	P"0AD;K	
C-3S������¦��
	��
�

� 	3������
����	�»�¼����	�����	�����
	������	�	�������¦�	��	P3D3A?3"7\	0�3AAX'3S	������¦���

MEGJEGYZÉS
W�	�	�������¦	��	P3D3A?3"7\	0�3AAX'3S	������¦��
	��
+	�	����º���	��[�����	����������
���	
#»��	

gHy���+L'4¢6L+�+3+.<,'/65'.

,	Ä�����	��	�	����º������
,	V��������	���
,	V��������	��	��	����¼��¹��	

�.�>/''4.00�3;=32�&=8�>.'4&56-.�.�+L'4¢6L+=({
� 	W�6���	�
�#�
	
�����	�	%�������	3�	��6����������	�	����������
	���6��	����¹������	

gH|��=/6:.'4(5'

;	���	��6�������	����#��	�	����º���	���������
+	��6�	�	�����6���¦��
�	3�	��¼���
��	�	����º���	
#»�¹�������6���	3

��	��	�����º����	�����	�	����º�����	��¹
��
�	��	����	��������
��	

MEGJEGYZÉS! �5)/'/;5'�:='4L6T=U
-�#�	
�	#���
���
	����	��6�	����
�	��6�����	�	��6������	�����������+	��6�	�	����º���#��	
%�6����	������������	%�����������	;	����������	�	�¼������¹�����
	����	��6��
�!	
,	Ä�����	��	�	����º������
,	;��

����
	��º���6��+	��6��	���
�����6	��	�����������	�6�	����	#»�¹������
����	
,	V��������	��	�	����º������
,	W�6���	
�����	�	%�������
,	.¼�¼���	%��	�	��%���¦	������



gHQj� 34(/'G(L+,'=)=

VESZÉLYES! Fennáll az áramütés veszélye!
D���¹��	��������
�	�	������������+	#5���	��	�	���������¦�	��	�������¦��
,	W5���	��	�	��������
,	W5���	��	�	������������	�6�	������#5�¦	��6����6����	1�	8	���2�
,	7�������	��	�	������������	�6�	5�+	�6��
����
	��������������	��
������¹	5�	�������������
,	.����	������	�	#������	�	�������������

gHQQ���034(/'G(L+�+3,'=)L6L'=�.�,'.(6.+/490.&�`QY}Y#�	c

�

,	7�������	��6	�	����������	��	¦�������¦	������	����
���¹	��
���
	1�	=	���2	��	��6��	��	�	
#�
6�����	��	�������¦�	1�	8	���2�

,	W�������
	��	�6�	5�+	�6��
����
	��������������	��
������¹	������������	1�	9	���2�
,	I��������	�����
���
	��������	¼����	�	���������¦��

gHQY����m �:3652G(5'�3449-5&.+�,'=)L-=

�

,	��6��	��	��	�����¦	����������	�6�	������#5�¦	��6����6����	1�	=	���2
,	7���������	��	�	)7]	����������	1�	8	���2�
,	W5���	��	�	��

������	�	)7]4	�¹�	1�	9	���2�
,	7�������	��	�	)7]	���¦���
,	I��������	�����
���
	#�������	������	�	)7]4��
,	W�������	������	��	�����¦	������������



x��3'4(G(5'�L'�+.)0.&(.)(5'
FIGYELMEZTETÉS!
.�������	��	�����
�����	��¹��	��
��6	���������	��	�	����º�����	��	����¼��¹��

MEGJEGYZÉS!��5)/'/;5'�:='4L6T=
,	-�#�	
�	���������	�	����º�����	%���¦	���	�����+	��6�	�6�	����6��¦6����
�
,	"�	#���
���
	�����+	����
�	�������¦��������+	�����	����	�	����º���	��������	����#�����		
,	;	����º���	��������	��	�º��¹	%��º�����	��¹
��
�	�¼�¼���	�	�6�	
�����	�¼��¹��
66����	

y��.).&,3.
;	�����	����6��
	����
���	�¦�����	%���������	�	������¦���	W�	�	����º���	#���+	�����
	
�����������	�	%��6�����¦���	��	¿
	#�����
�	;	6���
���	����
��������#��	�	�¼������¹	������	
��º���6����!		
,	Å6�	������	�	����º���	������¦�	�	�����	��������
,	;	��������¦	���	��	�	#���	�������	

|���6=>=('L2='�<)/06L85+�8=2/6;5'.

�30. Lehetséges ok �-5&6/((�8=2/6;5'
;	����º���	
��	�»�¼����
;	K3'	
��	���6���

"�
��	%���º����6	�	���»��
	���¹+	
=8E8>	�	��������
	1������6�5��¦2�	

;	��6�¼��	���»��
	��	����	
�������
�	�	6�5����������¦�+	#�6�	
�	������6�5��¦	������	%���º����6��	
�����
�

"�
��	%���º����6	��	;7	��������
� )�¦����
	��	�6�	����	���������

W���	�	����������� 7�������	��	�	����º���	�����������+	
���	�	P]��������������Q	������

W���	��	�
��6���	#�¦����	�������� ;	�������	����	�6�	%��#����������	
��������¼���
���
	��6��#�����

;	����º���	
��	#»�
1�	��6¦	��������������	
��
+	�	K3'	P)0J3AS	
���6��2�

W���	������������ ;	�������	����	�6�	%��#����������	
��������¼���
���
	��6��#�����

;	����º���	
��	#»�
1�	��6¦	��������������	
��
+	�	K3'	P)0J3AS	

���
����6�	%�
���
	
�����6+	�	������¹	
��	
���6���2

;�����
�	��	����������	
%���º����6��

3���
¹�����	��	�����������+	��	#�	
��º���6��+	�¼����	%���



W�	=8E8>4�	��������	
#���
�	1������6�5��¦2!		;	
6�5����������¦	��	��
		
���������	��	�	����º���	

��		�»�¼���+	�	K3'	

��	���6���		W5���	
��	�	���������¦�	��		
�������¦�	��		����
¹�����	�	
�¼������¹���!

-��

������	������6�5��¦�	3�	�6�	
�����		����������	���
������#��	
������

W�	�	����º���	���������¦��6¦��	
%��#��º�	�	������6�5��¦��
+	�����	
��6	����	��������
�	��	��������	��6�	
�	���������¦��6¦�+	��6�	�������	
��
	¼������������	�	��6¦�

V��6���	�	����������	�	=8E8>	�	
���������¦��
�

7�������	��	�	������������	1=:	;2	�
=8E8>	�	���������¦��
+	���	�	
P]��������������	�	���������¦��
	
1=8E8>	�2S	������

V��6���	�	���»	������������ 7�������	��	�	���»	=8E8>	�	
�����������	1������
	=Z	;2�	;�	
�
�������¦�	�	���»	#���
����	
���������
	����#��¦��

;	�����
�¹	#���	�����	
1������P3��=S2+	��	�		
����º���	
��	#»��

;	����º���	�6�	����¹	�»�¼����	
�����	�����	����������

;	�������	����	�6�	%��#����������	
��������¼���
���
	��6��#�����

Qj��3+:3;565'
;	�����6��¦�
��6����	��6��	�6�	��6%����¹	6�»��¹#������	
W�	�������
�	������
�	�6�	��6�	����º�����+	%�������
	�	#����	#�������6�»��¹	T	�����#��	��6�	
�6�	�����������	º����#��	��
�����	�	����º���	#�����	���������	�����¹�
+	�	#����	��¹��������	
¼���#�
6��
�



QQ��®'4.+3�.;.(/+

V���º��� ?@4>Z ?@4>9

.�%���º����6! '7	=8E8>	�	
;7	88:48>:	�	F	Z:ER:	W�

'7	=8	�		  %^y��
'7	8>	�		  Q^|��

D�[�	�
��6��%�6������ R:	J `R	J	D�[

W»����	�������� 488a	��	N=:a	�¼�¼�� 4=Ya	��	N=:a	�¼�¼��

V���6¦���! = =

3
��6������	������! A++ A++

.��%�6��! Z:	� 9Z	�

V���������	������! "+	. "+	.

V¼�
���¹	#¹���������! N=Ra7	��	N>9a7 N=Ra7	��	N>9a7

@��! >9	�]1;2 >9	�]1;2

D������	1��	[	�	[	�2	�	��! U=>	[	>Z8+>	[	>RY+Z ZZU	[	9U>	[	>:U

-5��! =Y+R	�6 =>	�6

MEGJEGYZÉS
W�	�	�¼�
���¹	#¹���������	��6�����+	��
�	N98H7	1N`:HI2+	
��	����	����#��¹	�	��
�����	#»����	
#¹����������

.������E���������!

�
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �

                      
;	#»�¹�¼�	A4=9>�4�	����������

¡9(5665'3�]=6(L(=6=+
3���	�	����º�����	�	�¦����	�	������¦�	��������	8>	#¦
���
	���º�	����
����	3�	�	�¦����	����	
�6�+	�	������	�6����¦	�������	����
�����#��¹�	;	�¦����	�	����º���+	��6�	�6���	������
��	
�������������	��
�������+	�������	6�����	#���	�¼����������
	���������	��6�
;	�¦�����	��¹	������	��
	�	���������	/���
�	�����	;	6���¦	
��	%����¹�	�	����º���	#�������
	#���
����	
��	�	#���
����	���������	����¹����	������	�������	��6�	�������������													

V���������
������

��+	�	�¦������
	%���º
������	��6	����
���	�������+	#�!
4		 �	����º�����	�����������
	�������	#���
���
4		 �	����º���	#�������
º�	����	#���
���+	���������	��6�	��������

;	�¦����	
��	��
�������	�º��¹	�����������	��6�	�6���	��
�����
����6����+	���

����
	����	

��	6�����	�	����º���	#�����	�»�¼������	



�&]/)85,39+�.�>.'4&56(�=6=+()/8/'�+L'4¢6L+=+�63+:3;565'5)96���������������������
`8.25&>54(.)(5'/+c

3�	��	���
	�	����º����
	��6�	�	���������	�������
	����	/6���������+	#�6�	��	����������	��	
�������
����	����º�����	
��	�������#��¦�	�	#�������	#����������	�6�º���
;	#�����	%�����6���+	5����	��	��������¦	��������
	����º�+	��������	��	����
	����º�����	
�6�	��6%����¹	6�»��¹#�����+	�#��	�
6��
	����#��¦�	"�#
�	����6��
	����	�	����º�����	��	
����¦
�	��	����#��¦�+	���

����
	�6�	5�+	#���
�¦	��������	�����	����	;	��������	#�����	
���������	�������	
�����
��6����	��¦���#��	��6+	��	��6��¹�#���	��	������	�6�����6��	��	
�	�¼�
�������	���¦	
�6����	��#�������+	�������	�	#�������	#�������
	���������	�������
	
�¼������#��
��	���	;	#����	#������	���������	�
%�����¦����	����6�#��	�	��6�¼�������	
6�»��¹#�����	�����¹�
�
;	#�������
	��������	��	����
���	��������	���������
	�º
����
�¹�

¡/23�'4=8L6T=+�.4��J�+=)=(L&�0=6¢6
;��

����
	#���
��	����������	��	����������	����º�������	������
�	�������
�+	%�������
	
���������	�
%�����¦����	�	#����	����¦#��	��6�	�¼������¹#¼��

�&]/)85,39+�.�63+:3;565')96�.4��J�(.2566.8/+/&�+G:¢6
3�	��	���
	����	��	3��¦���	C
�¦��
	����
����	;��

����
	�������
�	������
�	���	�	
����º�����+	%�������
	�	#����	#������#��	��6�	��	����¦#��+	��	�����
	�¹��	�
%�����¦���	�	
������	#�����	���������¦��



�)=;�*</).0/�.<.).(.�&.(.&@&/�<)=0=)3(=�(.�&.:/;36.�4.�*</).0/H��>).&3(=�-3>�&.�:.)&=8�8='(*�
4.�+.'&=-[/�*</).0/H��=�;.'(=�&.<).:/�;)*23�/'=03^�-3�8/).(=�;.(3�(*;3�&.:/;36.�4.�*</).0/H
Proizvajalec ne odgovarja za škodo, ki je posledica &=<).:36&=�*</).0=�.63�nestrokovnih popravil.

Q��<3'�'380/6/:
NEVARNO!
	.)&/'(&3�&.</(+3!	"���������
��	��#	
������	��#��	������&�	#���	�����
�	��������	���	�������

OPOZORILO!
	.)&/'(&3�&.</(+3!	"���������
��	
������	��#��	������&�	�����
�	���������

OPOMBA!
"���������
��	��#	
������	��#��	������&�	��������	���������	�
	������	
�	%�
����
��
���	��������

OPOMBA
'����
�	�
%��������	�	���	��������

Y�	.)&/'(&3�&.</(+3

YHQ��<6/[&.�:.)&/'(

��	������U
"�	�������#!	¡�	��	
������	
�����	��	�������+	��	������&����+	��	���	
�����
��	�������
	������
���

OPOZORILO!
,	;������	
�	������������+	&�	��	���
�	���������
�
,	.�	������	��#��	���������	����	����������
	���������
,	"��������
�	���������	��#��	������&���	
����
����
,	0����	1�����&
�	�	������2	�	���
���
���	/��&
���+	���
��
���	���	���#�&
���	������
�����	���	�	

����
���
���	������
�	�	��������
���	6������
����#	��������	
�	�����	����������	�������	����	

������	��6����
�	������

,	3������&
�	������	
�	�6��&��
,	;�����	#��
���	�
	������������	����
	����6�	������
,	"�	��������	�������+	��	��	��	�6����	�	
�������
,	X�	���
���
�#	�����6��	����	���������
	
������
�	�����	����
����	������������+	��������	���	�
���	

����������
�	������
,	�	�������	
�	�#��
�����	�
�������#	����������+	���	��	���������



OPOZORILO!
,	X�����&���	������	��	�������
4	����	&��&�
���	�
	��������
���
4	��	�������
,	_�����	#��
���	����	�	���6�
��
�	��������	���	������
�#	������#�

OPOMBA!
,	;�����	�������&���	
�	
�����
��	
�&�
!
 �	4	-	����&��	'7	�����	�	'7	���&
���	������	1
���	��	��6����
�	���6��
��2
 �	4	���	�	����&��	89:	�	
������
�6�	�����	�	89:	�	;7	�����
�	���&
���	�	6������
������
 �	4	;��	�	����&��	�����
�6�	���������	
�	=::	4	8>:	�	;7	1�����	?@4>92�
,	)�����&����	��+	��	���������	�������&
�6�	�������	���������	����
�����+	
�����
��	
�	��������
,	W�����
�	
������	
�	������
�	��	������	�����#	�
���+	��	���������	�������
,	V�	������	�����������	��	���&
���+	
�	�������	��	������
,	¡�	��	
������	�������&�
�	�	'7	���&
���!	X�����&���	#�����
��	�
	���6�	�������&
�	
������	�	

������������+	�����
	�������&���	���
��
�	
�������
,	¡�	��	
������	�������&�
�	�	'7	���&
���!	X�����&���	���	���������	������+	��	�6��
���	������	'��6�&�	��	

��#��	������
�	�����������	

YHY�	.)&.�*</).0.�.<.).(.

��	������U
�		 "�	���������	��	������	�	6�����	�������	.�	��	�������	�����	���	
�����
��	��	;7	�������&
�6�	

��������

OPOZORILO!
�		 )����
	������	��������+	��	������&����+	��	���	�����	�
	���&	
����������
��

OPOMBA!
�		 �	�������	
�	������������	�������&
�#	
�����+	&�	��#	
�	�������&�	�������������
�		 "�	������������	�������	�	�����
�	������6�	�6
��	���	�����	�������	16�����+	
�������
�	��
&
�	

��������+	���
���	��&�	����2�
�  Nevarnost pregrejta!
�		 @�6�������	������
�	������&���
��+	��	��	���	������
���	
�	����&�	��������	)�����&����	��+	��	��	

������	������	�������
	��	���
	�
	���6�#	���������+	��	��	��6�������
�	������
�	�����
��	������
�		 "�	����������	������&����
�#	������
�
�		 "�	���
���	
����
��	������	�	�����	���	����&�
��
�  Ne potapljajte naprave v vodo.
�		 "������	�
	�����	���&�����	����	���&�
�	�
	���6��
.



%�	'=03&.�<.+=(.
�

�

�/'(.:+. �/63@3&. �<3'
=	 =	 @��������
��

8	 =	 "������
�	�����	��	=8E8>	�	4	�������&��

9	 =	 "������
�	�����	��	88:48>:	�	F	�������&��
;7	�������	
�	=::	�	4	8>:	�	F		�������&����	1�����	?@4>92

- =	 "�������	��	�������

#��.8=&�*</).0=
@��������
��	��	�������
	��	#����
��	�
	��������
��	������	;�����	��	�������
	����	��	�������	
�	
�������#�	;�����	��	���
���
	��	
�����
��	=8	�444	���	8>	�444	
�	�������#	���	�	������#	1
���	���&
���	��	
��6����
�	���6��
��2+	��������#	�
	88:48>:	�	;7	��	�������&
�6�	��������

OPOZORILOB	.��6�
��	��	�������B
)�����&����	��+	��	��	#�����
�	���6�������	
������	������
�	��	�#��
����
��	#��
�	���	�������+	��	��#	
������	�#�������

$��<3'�]*&+,3-=
;�����	#��
�	��#��	�#����+	�#��
��	#���
�	���	��	�����
��	W�����
�	���6+	��	��#����	����	��������
��+	
�	������������+	��6�������	#����
���	D�&
�	���������	�
	���6����	���������	��6���������	�&�
������	�
	
hitro hlajenje.
;�����	��	���
���
�
;�����	���
���	����
�	�����������	9:	H7+	
�	������	���	�������	
�	�������#�



$HQ��*&+,3-=

,	 "�����
��	�	����
���
��	������	��	�������	
�	;7	�������&
�	���&
����
,	 .�������
����	�������������	��
����	��	���&���	������������	�������
,	 @����
	�	��������	�����������	�	H	7	�
	H	I�
,	 -�������
	������	�	�������	
����6�	���
��	�������������
,	 "���������	�����������!	�	����&��	���#	6�����	�	������#	��	=	H7	18	HI2
,	 @�������	��&��	��	���
���
���
,	 -������	�	����	1&�	�������2�
,	 0�����
�����	��&
�	�������

$HY�J<).:6-.6&3�3&�<)3+.4/:.6&3�=6=8=&(3

.<.>�</+)/:.^�'6H�Y

�

J<).:6-.6&.�<6/[@.^�'6H�%

�



�/'(.:+. �8= �<3'
=	 0"

0II
�����	�
	������	
������	�	���������	
�	6���	��	�
�	���	���	����
���

8	 )0J3A	� V�
����
�	��&���

K3'	��
����
�	��&��	6���	����
�!	���������	�������

K3'	6���	���
�
�!	���������	
�	�������

K3'	������	���
�
�!	�����
	��	�������
�	�������	���	
�����	���
��	
�������������

9 3AA0A K3'	������	���&�!	������	��	��������
+	����	
�	����������
	��	������
���

> -3. X�����	��&��
�6�	������
4	"���������	�����������
4	)�����	�����
�	7������	���	I�#��
#����
4	"���������	�������������6�	��
������

5 - @����
+	������	��������

6 UP+ -	���������	����&���	����
����

7 '0J"4 -	���������	���
�����	����
����

�)3+6-*@&=�:(3@&3,=^�'6H�#

�

�/'(.:+. �<3'
= ���&
���	��	;7	
�����
��

8 '�����	���������

9 ���&
���	��	'7	
�����
��

�(3+.6/�:�'363�`@=�/0'(.-.c^�'6H�$

�



�/'(.:+. �<3'
= Stikalo v sili

g�J</).0.

gHQ��)=;�<):/�*</).0/

OPOMBA
)���	�������	����6�	
���6�	�������	������	��	#�6��
���#	�����6��	�&������	
����
��	�
	��
�
��	����
	�	
����
�	����	16���	����	��6�����	P¡��&�
��	�
	��������
��Q2�

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

�/+)/:�-=�8/2/@=�'&=(3�.63�<.�/;<)=(3�4�=&=�.63�;)*2=�'().&3^�;:.�&.@3&.�4.�/;<3).&-=���/;�6=:=�
.63�;='&=H

�.'(.:3(=:�=&/(�(=8<=).(*)=
)�����	�����������	��	��6�&�	
��������	
�	�����
��	7������	���	I�#��
#����!
,	��������	�������
,	)�����
���	�������	
�	6���	P-3.Q	1���	�	>2�
,	@	6�����	PC)N	1���	�	R2S	���	P'0J"	T	1���	�	U2Q	��������	�����
��	7������	���	I�#��
#�����
� 	X����
�	����������
�	�
���	��	
���	�������	
�	�����
�	��	
����	����
��	@����
	��	������	�������+	

�����
	��	�������	����
���	������������



gHY��.':=(3�4.�<)3>).&=+�=&=)23-=

,	 X�������	�����	������&���
	�������+	���&���
	����	
�������
�	��
&
�	���������
,	.����	#��
�	�������+	��	��	�#����+	�����
	��	�������	�	�������	
,	"�	���������	�������	��6������+	���	��	������
��
,	"�	���&����	�������	������6�	����+	���	��	������
��
,	V�	��	�������	����	����+	������	���������
,	 X��6������	��	���
�����	�������������

gH%��)3+6-*@3(=:�.<.).(.

�)3+6-*@3(=:�&.�.+*8*6.(/)�`:/436/�.63�<6/:36/c�
�<.).(�6.>+/�<)3+6-*@3(=�&.�QY�	�.63�Y#�	H

�</80.U��=:.)&/'(�/+:.)=U

X�����&���	#�����
��	�
	���6�	�������&
�	
������	�	������������+	�����
	�������&���	���
��
�	
�������
Prenapetost lahko poškoduje elektroniko aparata.
X�	���
���
�#	�����6��	��	
������	��������
�	�	�������
����	��������	��	���&���	����	����
����	
�����
�����	K�4��	�&���	������	����	�������	������	���	�������&����	
�	�����������

�	)������&���	=8E8>	�	
������
�	�����	
�	'7	��
�����	�������	1���	�	82	�
	
�	=8	�	���	8>	�	���&
���	��	
��6����
�	���6��
���

�)3+6-*@3(=:�&.�YYj�Y#j�	��m�=6=+()3@&/�/8)=D-=�`&<)H�:�2/'</;3&-'(:*�.63�<3'.)&3c���	������U�
�=:.)&/'(�=6=+()3@&=2.�*;.).U

,	"�����	
�	����������	��
��������	���	������	�	�������	������	���	��	�������	
�	�����	������
��
,	¡�	�����������	������	
�	�������	�	
�����
���	88:48>:	�F+	������	���	88:48>:	�	;7	�������	�
	

������	
��������	������
��	
�	���������	����	0��
���	��	
�	������
�6�	��#
����

;�����	���	�6����
�	��&
�������
�	
�����
��	�	����
���
��	������+	��	�������
�	��������	������	
�	

�����
��	��	�������+	&�	������	�������&���	
�	88:48>:	�	;7	�������+	&�����	��	��	���
�	�������&�
	
�	
=848>	�	
������
�	������

,	,	)������&���	88:48>:	�	
������
�	�����	1���	�	92	
�	;�	���&
���	�������	�
	���6�	��
��	�������&���	
�	
88:48>:	�	;7	�������&
�	��������

gH#�J</).0.�.+*8*6.(/)'+=2.�8/&3(/)-.

;�����	��	��������
	�	��&�����
�����	��
�������	������������+	��	�&���	����������	����6�	������	����	
��������
�	������
������+	��	��	������	�������&�
	
�	=8E8>	�	
�����
���
¡�	��	������	���������+	��	��	�����	���������
+	��	������	�������
�	�������+	��	
������
�	
�������	
����	���	����&�
�	����
�	;�����	��	��
��
�	������+	��	��	��������	
����
�	
�	�������
�	����
	
napetosti.

OPOMBA! �=:.)&/'(�/+:.)=!
V�	��	������	�������	������	��
������	������������+	��	����������	��&	
�	
����
�	�����
����	
X��6������	��	��
�������&��	���6��	���	�������	���6�#	��������	����	������#	%��	���
��
���	)�����&����	
��+	��	��	����������	���
B



�	������	PWX?WQ	��
����	������������	���6���	#������	���	
�	����
��	PK0JQ	�
	PD3'Q	16���	
�����
��	
������2�

�=D38�;=6/:.&-.�.+*8*6.(/)'+=2.�
8/&3(/)-.

LOW MED HIGH

X�����
�	
�������	���	=8	� =:�=	�	 ==�>	�	 ==�Y	�

-������
�	
�������	���	=8	� ==�=	�	 =8�8	�	 =8�R	�

X�����
�	
�������	���	8>	� 8=�Z	�	 8>�=	�	 8>�R	�

-������
�	
�������	���	8>	� 89�:	�	 8Z�9	�	 8R�8	�

"���������	������	������
��	�������������6�	��
������!	
��������	�������
,	)�����
���	
�	6���	P-3.Q	1���	�	>2	��������
,	-	���������	
�	PC)N	1���	�	R2S	���	P'0J"	T	1���	�	U2S	��������	�����	������
��	�������������6�	

��
�������
,	"�	��6����
��	�����
�	��	�������!		K�	1K0J2+	D�	1D3'2+	W�	1WX?W2
,	X����
�	�����	��	
���	�������	
�	�����
�	��	
����	����
��	@����
	������	&��	������+	
���	��	�����	

�������	���
��
�	������������

OPOMBA
V�	��	������	�������&�
	
�	����������	�	�������
�	
���������+	��������	�����	������
��	��
������	
PWX?WQ�	¡�	��	������	�������&�
	
�	���
	����������+	���������	�����	������
��	��
������	PK0JQ�

gH$�J</).0.�.<.).(.

OPOMBAU��=:.)&/'(�<)=2)=(-.U
@�6�������	����
�	������
�	������&���
��+	��	��	��������
�	�������	
�	����&��	)�����&����	��+	��	��	
���&
���	���#��
��	)�����&����	��+	��	��	������	������	�������
	��	���
	�
	���6�#	���������+	��	��	
��6�������
�	������
�	�����
��	������

�	;�����	���������	
�	���
�	�����6��
)�����&����	��+	��	���&
���	
���	�������	�
	��	��	����	��#��	�������

OPOMBA
)��������	������	���	����	�����	1���	�	=�2�	¡�	�����������	������	�	�����&
�#	��������#+	��	��#��	
poškoduje.
�	@������	������+	?���	P)������&����	�������Q�

OPOMBA! �:=2.&-=�<)=(3).&/�&34+3>�(=8<=).(*)U
�	������	�������	����	��������+	��	��#	��	��6�&�	�#������	���	�����
�	������������

,	)�����
���	
�	6���	P0"E0IIQ	1���	�	=2	�
	������	�
�	��	���	����
���
,	K3'	��	����6�	1���	�	82
,	@����
	1���	�	Z2	��	������	�
	�������	��	���
��
�	�����������	#����
���

OPOMBA
)������
�	�����������!
)������
�	�����������	��	�����������	������6�	#�����
�6�	���������

���	������!
.����������	��	�����&
�	�	���
�#	����#	��������	��	�#��
����
��	�
	��	��#��	
�������	���������	��	
prikazane.
;�����	��&
�	#������	
����
�����



OPOMBA
V�	������	������	
�	����������+	��	�����
	�������
�	�������+	��	��	
�������	������������	
�����	K3'	
������	���
�
��

.<3).&-=�</+)/:.�.<.).(.
,	@������	�������
,	)�����
���	
�	��������	1���	�	=2	
������+	��	��	���
�	
���������	

gHg��.'(.:3(=:�(=8<=).(*)=

,	)�����
���	
�	6���	P-3.Q	1���	�	>2�
,	-	���������	
�	PC)	N	1���	�	R2S	�
	P'0J"	T	1���	�	U2S	
��������	�����������	#����
���
� 	.����������	#����
��	��	��	
����	����
�	�������	
�	�����
��	@����
	������	������+	
���	��	�����	

�������	���
��
�	������������

gHx�J</).0.�'(3+.6.�:�'363�`@=�/0'(.-.c

-������	�	����	1���	�	=2	��	
�#���	���	���������
�	����&��	)��	���&��
��	������
��	��	�������	�	��������	
P"0AD;K	C-3Q�

� 	¡�	�����	��	����
�	�������
���#	
�����	��	��������
��+	������
���	�������	�	�������	
P3D3A?3"7\	0�3AAX'3Q�

OPOMBA
¡�	��	�������	�	��������	P3D3A?3"7\	0�3AAX'3Q+	������	�#����	���	���
�	��&��

gHy��4+6/<�.<.).(.

,	X�����
���	�������
,	X��������	6��
,	X�����&���	
������
�	������

�=�.<.).(.�;.6-�@.'.�&=�0/'(=�*</).06-.63{
� 	)������	������	�������	-	���	������&���	
������
��	
�������
�6�	��
���

gH|��;(.-.&-=�.<.).(.

���6�	��#��	������&�	
������
��	����	�	�������	���	
�	�������
����	.�	���
�����	���6�������	#����
���	
.���	��	���6
���	����+	��	��������	������	��	������	���
�����

OPOMBAU��=:.)&/'(�/+:.)=U
"�����	
�	������������	����#	���	�����#	���������	��	������
����
��	����	���	������
��
�	#��
��	;�����	
���������	��	�����&��	��������!
,	�������	��������	��	��������
,	¡�	��	������
�+	��#	�����	�	���6	#�����
�	������+	��	����
���	#���
��
,	;�����	����������
,	)�����	�������	������
,	0�������	������
�	�����



gHQj��=&-.:.�:.)/:.6+=

��	������U��=:.)&/'(�=6=+()3@&=2.�*;.).!
)���	��
����	���������	���������	�������&
�	������
,	0��������	�������&
�	������
,	X��������	���������	1���	�	82	�	����&��	������&��
,	@���
�����	�������
�	���������	��	
���	�	�
�����	����������
,	)����
���	���������	
�	�����	������

gHQQ��=&-.:.�:.)/:.6+=�:�:(3@*�`QY}Y#�	c

�

,	@�������	������	�	�����
�	�����	��
�6�	�������	1���	�	=2	�
	������
���	6�	�	����&���	1���	�	82	��	���&��
,	��������	
���	���������	1���	�	92	�	�
�����	����������
,	-��������	���&	�	�����
��	����
��	�����

gHQY��=&-.:.�/':=(63(:=��m 

�

,	0�����
���	�������
	������	�	����&��	������&�	1���	�	=2�
,	X������	)7]	��
���
�	������	1���	�	82�
,	0��������	��
�����	��	)7]	1���	�	92�
,	@���
�����	�������
�	����������	)7]	��	
����
,	"��������	)7]	�	�����
��	����
��	�����
,	"��������	�������
	�������



x��3[@=&-=�3&�:4;)D=:.&-=
OPOZORILO!
)���	&��&�
���	�
	��������
���	���
�	���&	���������	��	���&
����

OPOMBA! �=:.)&/'(�/+:.)=
,	;������	
�����	
�	�����	&������	���	����&�	����	���	�	�������
��	�������
,	"�	������������	6����#	���	�6�����
�#	&�����
�#	��������	��	&��&�
��+	���	��#��	�����������	�������
,	0�&��
�	�&������	
����
����	�
	��
�
����	�������	�	����
�	�����

y��.).&,3-.
�������	��6���	6���
����	6����	
�	������	
������	¡�	��	
������	�������
�+	��	���
���	
�	����������	�	
����	�������	@�	����������
��	6���
����	���������	
�����
��	������
��!
,	V�����	��������	�	
�����	�	�������	
������
,	�����	��	�����������	�
	����	
������

|��;<).:6-.&-=�(=D.:

�+:.). �/D=&�:4)/+ �)3</)/@=&.�)=[3(=:
;�����	
�	������+	K3'	
ne sveti.

"�	
�����
��	�	=8E8>	�	���&
���	1��	
��6����
�	���6��
��2	�	�������

)��	��&�
�	�����	����	����	��	

�����
��	���&
���	��	��6����
�	
���6��
��	��������
	��
�����

"�	
��������	�	;7	���&
���� )��������	�	���6�	���&
����

Pregorela varovalka aparata. @���
�����	���������+	6���	
PD�
����	���������Q�

)�������
	�
��6����
�	�����
�	
adapter.

)������	6�	��#��	��	�������&�
�	
servisni center.

;�����	
�	#����	1���&	
��	�������&�
+	K3'	
P)0J3AQ	6���2�

)�������
	���������� )������	6�	��#��	��	�������&�
�	
servisni center.

;�����	
�	#����	1���&	
��	�������&�
+	K3'	
P)0J3AQ	������	���
�
�+	
�����
	
�	����6�
2�

"�������	������������	��	
�����	 )����������	����������	�
	6�	��	
�������	
����
����

¡�	�����������	=8E8>4�	
���&
���	1��	��6����
�	
���6��
��2!	V�
����	��	
vklopljen, aparat ne 
������+	K3'	
�	����6�
�	
X��������	���&	��	���&
���	
in opravite naslednje 
kontrole.

7�6����
�	���6��
��	��	�����
�	.�	
������&�	����	�������&
�	��
�����

¡�	��	���&	�������	�	��6����
��	
���6��
���	��6����+	������	�&������	
���&	���	���&
���+	���	��	������	
������
�	���������	���&�

)��6�����	���������	=8E8>	�	���&�� @���
�����	���������	1=:	;2	
�	���&�	=8E8>	�+	6���	P��
����	
���������	���&�	1=8E8>	�2Q�

Pregorela varovalka vozila. @���
�����	=8E8>	�	���������	
������	1��
�����	=Z	;2�	?���	

�������	��	�������	�������

@����
	����&�	
�����	
1
���	P3��=Q2	�
	������	
�	
hladi.

;�����	��	�������	������	
����
��	
okvare.

)������	6�	��#��	��	�������&�
�	
servisni center.



Qj��;'().&3(=:
3�������	�������	
�	������
�	����
�	������
¡�	������	������
���	�������
	������+	��	���
���	
�	�����
�	��
���	��	���������
��	���	������������
�	
��6���
�	6����	������
����
��	�����#	��������	�	������	�	�����
���	���������

QQ��=>&3@&3�</;.(+3

;����� ?@4>Z ?@4>9

Napajalna napetost: '7	=8E8>	�	
;7	88:48>:	�	F	Z:ER:	W�

'7	=8	�		  %^y��
'7	8>	�		  Q^|��

D����	������	�
��6��� R:	J `R	J	D�[

V���������	#����
��! 488a	��	N=:a 4=Ya	��	N=:a

V���6�����! = =

3
��6�����	������! ;NN ;NN

Prostornina: Z:	� 9Z	�

V��������	������! "+	. "+	.

.����������	�������! N=Ra7	��	N>9a7 N=Ra7	��	N>9a7

?���
���! >9	�]1;2 >9	�]1;2

D���	1�	[	�	[	62	�	��! U=>	[	>Z8+>	[	>RY+Z ZZU	[	9U>	[	>:U

.���! =Y+R	�6 =>	�6

OPOMBA
¡�	��	�����������	�������	
��	N98	H7	1N`:	HI2+	
�	��6�&�	����&�	
��
����	������������	

)��������E�����/����!

�
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �

                      
W�����
�	������	�������	A4=9>��

�.).&,3-'+3�)/+�3&�</2/-3
?���
����	��	
������	��	8>	�������	��	�
���	
�����	��������	?���
����	�����	��+	&�	��	�������
�	
��������	�	
������	?���
����	�����&���	����
����	���	���������	�����	
������+	��	��	��	�����������	
������	
����	�	��������
��	
�������	)�	������	6���
������6�	����	��	���������	
������	���&������
)�����������	
�	��6������	��	�����	���	��������	����	���	������+	��	��	
������	������	
�������
�	
�������	
������	�
	
���������
��	
������	��	��������	

0�������
���	�������	��	6���
����	����	�	
���	����
�	������������
�+	&�!
4	 ��	
������	�����������	
��������&�
�	�����
4	��	��	
������	
�������
�	�����������+	#��
���	���	���
������

?���
����	
�	�����	�������	��
�
��	������	�
	�����
�#	����+	��	
�	������	
�����
�6�	������
���



�&]/)8.,3-=�/�/;6.2.&-*�/;<.;&=�=6=+()3@&=�/<)=8=�
`4.'=0&.�2/'</;3&-'(:.c

.�	������	
�	�������#	�
E���	�����
�#	������
��#	����
�+	��	������
�	�������&
�	�
	
�������
���	������	
�	�����	�����&�	������	�	���6���	6������
������	��������
@�	������
�	���
�
��+	���������	�
	���������	���	�������+	��	��	�������	�������&
�	��
���	

�	����&�
�	����
�	������	�	
�������#	������#	��	��	�������	��6�&�	��
���	
�������
�	
����������	��	
�����	�����
�6�	
���6�	��������
-	������
��	����6�
���	��#	��������	����6���	#��
���	���6���
�	����	�
	������&���	�������
�	

�6����
�	�&�
��	
�	�������	�����	�
	������+	��	������#	��	�����	������	
�������
�6�	���
�
��	�	
�������	��#��	�������	@�	��&	�
%�������	�	
���������	����
��	�����	��	���
���	
�	�����
�	�����
@�	
�������
�	����6�
��	��������	��	���
�	���
�	�	������	�	������
�	����
������

.�</'6/:&=�*</).0&3+=�:��:)/<'+3�*&3-3
¡�	������	�����&�	�������&
�	�
	�������
���	������+	��	��	��&	�
%�������	���
���	
�	�����
�6�	
����������	���	������������

�&]/)8.,3-=�/�/;6.2.&-*�:�;)D.:.>�34:=&��:)/<'+=�*&3-=
.�	������	�����	����	�	3�������	�
����	¡�	������	������
���	��	
������+	��	���
���	
�	������
�	
��6�
�	�����
�	����
����	���	����������	�
	�����������	��	������
��	
�&�
�	������
�����





Lesen Sie diese Gebrauchsanleitung gründlich vor der Verwendung des Gerätes. Bewahren 
Sie die Gebrauchsanleitung auf einem sicheren Platz für eventuelle Verwendung in der 
Zukunft. Wenn Sie das Gerät einer anderen Person übergeben, vergessen Sie nicht, diese 
Gebrauchsanleitung mitzupacken.
Der Hersteller trägt keine Verantwortung für Schäden, die durch unsachgemäße Verwendung oder 
Bedienung verursacht wurden.

1 Beschreibung der Symbole
GEFAHR!
Sicherheitshinweise: Das Ignorieren dieser Hinweise kann zu ernsten Verletzungen oder 
Beschädigungen führen.

WARNUNG!
Sicherheitshinweise: Das Ignorieren dieser Hinweise kann zu Verletzung führen.

ANMERKUNG!
Das Ignorieren dieser Hinweise kann zur Beschädigung der Materialien führen und die Funktionalität 
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ANMERKUNG
Ergänzende Informationen zu diesem Produkt.

2 Sicherheitshinweise

2.1 Allgemeine Sicherheit

GEFAHR!
Auf den Schiffen: Wenn das Gerät ans Stromnetz angeschlossen ist, prüfen Sie, ob ein passender 
Schutzschalter installiert ist.

WARNUNG!
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ANMERKUNG!
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oder schalten Sie es aus, bevor Sie den Motor abstellen, ansonsten kann sich die Batterie entladen.

2.2 Sichere Bedienung des Gerätes

GEFAHR!
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das AC-Stromnetz.
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ANMERKUNG!
� Verwenden Sie im Innenraum des Gerätes keine Elektrogeräte, wenn sie vom Hersteller nicht 

empfohlen sind.
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Betriebes nicht kommen kann. Das Gerät muss sich ausreichend fern von Wänden und anderen 
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3 Inhalt der Packung
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5 Beschreibung der Funktion
'��	?��¥�	��

	)�������	�º#��
+	�º#�	#����
+	����	���#	��
%�����
�	'��	¯����
6�����	Vº#�������	���	
V���������	������	�%%������	Vº#��
6�	D������	X�������
6	�
�	������
6��������	V���������	6���
�����
	
�%%������	�
�	��#
����	Vº#��
6�
Das Gerät ist übertragbar.
'��	?��¥�	�����¥6�	��
���
��	.���������	9:	a7+	��]�	���	���¯�
��
6	��%	���	-�#�%%�



5.1 Funktionen
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5.2 Bedienungs- und Anzeigeelemente

Deckelraste, Abb. 2
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Bedienungsfeld, Abb. 3
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7 '0J"4 Mit dem Drücken senken Sie den Wert.

Steckdosen, Abb. 4
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Artikel Beschreibung
= Steckdose für AC-Stromversorgung

2 Sicherungshalter

3 Steckdose für DC-Stromversorgung

Notschalter (falls vorhanden), Abb. 5
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Artikel Beschreibung
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6 Bedienung

6.1 Vor der ersten Verwendung

ANMERKUNG
���	���	�����
	���¯�
��
6	X#���	
���
	?��¥���	�º���
	-��	���	#�6��
���#�
	?�º
��
	������	��
	
X

�
����	�
�	���	0���½¥�#�	���	?��¥���	���	��
��	%���#��
	.��#	���
�6�
	1���#�	���#	V������	
PA��
�6�
6	�
�	)½�6�Q2�

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

Der Deckel kann vollständig abgenommen oder von beiden Seiten geöffnet werden, 2 
Öffnungsarten – von links oder von rechts.

Einstellung der Temperaturanzeige
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Celsius oder Fahrenheit.
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6.2 Tipps für Energieersparnis
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6.3 Anschluss des Gerätes ans Stromnetz

Anschluss an Batterie (im Fahrzeug oder auf dem Schiff) 
Das Gerät kann an 12 V oder 24 V Spannung angeschlossen werden.

Anmerkung! Beschädigungsrisiko!
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Anschluss ans 220-240 V AC-Stromnetz (z.B. im Haushalt oder Büro)
GEFAHR! Stromunfallrisiko!
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Das Gerät verfügt über eine integrierte Multispannungsstromversorgung mit Prioritätsumkreis, der das 
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6.4 Verwendung des Batteriemonitors

Das Gerät ist mit einem Batteriemonitor auf mehreren Ebenen ausgestattet, der die Batterie 
X#���	I�#����6��	���	º����¥Ê�6��	3
�����
6	��#º���+	¯�

	���	?��¥�	�
	���	=8E8>	�	-��

�
6	
angeschlossen ist.
Wenn Sie das Gerät beim abgestellten Motor verwenden, schaltet sich das Gerät automatisch aus, 
¯�

	���	-��

�
6	�
���	���	��
6��������	"�����	��
���	'��	?��¥�	��#�����	���#	¯�����	��
+	¯�

	���	
Batterie wieder aufgeladen wird, und zwar bei dem eingestellten Einschaltspannungsniveau.

ANMERKUNG! Beschädigungsrisiko!
Wenn sich das Gerät wegen des Batteriemonitors ausschaltet, wird die Batterie nicht mehr voll 
aufgeladen. Vermeiden Sie wiederholtes Starten oder Verwendung anderer Geräte ohne eine längere 
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Betrieb des Batteriemonitors LOW MED HIGH
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Der Betrieb des Batteriemonitors kann folgendermaßen eingestellt werden: 
Schalten Sie das Gerät ein.
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des Batteriemonitors.
,	;�%	���	'�6�����������	¯���	%��6�
���	�
6����6�!	K�	1K0J2+	D�	1D3'2+	W�	1WX?W2
,	'��	��
6��������	]������	¯���	��%	���	'������	%º�	��
�6�	-���
��
	�
6����6��	'��	'������	���
��	

��
�6�	D���+	�����	���	��������	.���������	¯�����	�
6����6�	¯����
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6.5 Verwendung des Gerätes

ANMERKUNG! Überhitzungsgefahr!
Wenn das Gerät eingeschaltet ist, muss eine ausreichende Belüftung gesichert werden, damit 
�
����
��
�	J¥���	6��	�
����¼��
	��

�	)�º%�
	-��+	��	���	��
�������
�¼%%
�
6�
	
��#�	��������	
sind. Prüfen Sie, ob sich das Gerät ausreichend fern von Wänden und anderen Gegenständen, 
¯���#�	���	K�%�����������
	���#�
���
	�¼

�
+	��/
����

�	-�����
	-��	���	?��¥�	��%	��
�	�������	0���½¥�#��
���6�¯�����
	-��	���#+	����	���	��
�������
�¼%%
�
6�
	
��#�	��������	��
�	�
�	����	���	K�%�	
�
����¼��
	��

�

ANMERKUNG
-�����
	-��	���	?��¥�	
��#	���	]���	1;���	�	=�2�	J�

	-��	���	Vº#���[	�
	�����#����
�
	)������
�
	
���¯�
��
+	�¼

�
	-��	���	����#¥��6�
�
�	-�#���Ê�
	-��	���	?��¥�	�
+	���#�	P;
��#����	���	?��¥���	�
�	-����
���S�

ANMERKUNG! Risiko extrem niedriger Temperatur!
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kann.
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Befestigung des Gerätedeckels
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6.6 Temperatureinstellung
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6.7 Verwendung des Notschalters (falls vorhanden)
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6.8 Ausschalten des Gerätes
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Falls Sie das Gerät eine längere Zeit nicht verwenden werden:
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6.9 Abtauen des Gerätes
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ANMERKUNG! Beschädigungsrisiko!
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zu halten.
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6.10 Austausch der Sicherung

GEFAHR! Stromunfallrisiko!
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6.11 Austausch der Sicherung in der Steckdose (12/24 V)
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6.12 Austausch der Beleuchtung PCB
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ANMERKUNG! Beschädigungsrisiko
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9 Beseitigung möglicher Probleme

Störung Mögliche Ursache Empfohlene Lösung
Das Gerät funktioniert 
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Die Spannung der Batterie ist zu 
niedrig.

Prüfen Sie die Batterie und laden 
Sie sie bei Bedarf auf.



J�

	-��	���	=8E8>4�	
Steckdose verwenden 
1@�6������
4-��������2!	
'��	@º
��
6	���	
eingeschlossen, das 
Gerät funktioniert nicht, 
���	K3'4X
�������	
����#���	
��#��	@��#�
	-��	
��
	"����������	���	���	
Steckdose und führen 
-��	%��6�
��	V�
������
	
durch.

Die Bordspannungssteckdose ist 
schmutzig. Dies verursacht einen 
��#���#��
	���������#�
	V�
�����

I����	���#	���	"����������	�
	
der Bordspannungssteckdose 
erwärmt, müssen Sie den 
"����������	����	���	-��������	
���
�6�
	����	��
	"����������	
richtig zusammensetzen.

Durchgebrannte Sicherung der 
=8E8>	�	-���������

.����#�
	-��	���	-��#���
6	1=:	
;2	��	"����������	=8E8>	�+	���#�	
„Austausch der Sicherung im 
"����������	1=8E8>	�2S�

Durchgebrannte Sicherung des 
Fahrzeuges.

.����#�
	-��	���	=8E8>	�	
Sicherung des Fahrzeuges 
1
�������¯����	=Z	;2�	-��#�	
Gebrauchsanleitung Ihres 
Fahrzeuges.

;�%	���	'������	¯���	
���	I�#��������
6	1��]�	
P3��=S2	�
6����6�	�
�	���	
Gerät kühlt nicht.

Das Gerät schaltet sich wegen 
��
��	�
���
�
	-�¼��
6	����

Dies kann nur in einer autorisierten 
Servicestelle repariert werden.

10 Entsorgung
Bringen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial zur entsprechenden Sammelstelle.
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11 Technische Daten

Gerät ?@4>Z ?@4>9

Anschlussspannung: '7	=8E8>	�	
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Benutzerhinweise zur Entsorgung von elektrischen und 
elektronischen Altgeräten (im Haushalt)

 

 

Dieses Symbol auf Produkten oder in begleitenden Dokumenten besagt, dass elektrische und 
elektronische Altgeräte nicht zusammen mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden dürfen.
Bringen Sie diese Altgeräte zu den eigens vom Staat eingerichteten Sammelstellen, wo sie kostenlos 
angenommen und ökologisch entsorgt werden. Alternativ in einigen Ländern können Sie die Altgeräte 
Ihrem lokalen Fachhändler beim Kauf eines neuen äquivalenten Produktes zurückgeben.
Durch die sachgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produktes helfen Sie bei der Vermeidung möglicher 
Umwelt- und Gesundheitsgefahren durch unkontrollierte Entsorgung. Weitere Hinweise zur 
Entsorgung erhalten Sie bei Ihrer Ortsverwaltung, dem Entsorgungsunternehmen oder Ihrem 
Fachhändler.
Eine unsachgemäße Entsorgung dieser Art von Müll kann gemäß den nationalen Vorschriften bestraft 
werden.

Für Unternehmen in den EU-Ländern
Wenn Sie elektrische und elektronische Altgeräte entsorgen wollen, verlangen Sie erforderliche 
Informationen von Ihrem Fachhändler oder Lieferanten.

Hinweise zur Entsorgung in anderen Ländern außerhalb der EU
Dieses Symbol gilt nur in der EU.
Wenn Sie dieses Gerät entsorgen wollen, verlangen Sie erforderliche Informationen über die 
sachgemäße Entsorgung von Ihrer Ortsverwaltung oder Ihrem Fachhändler.



Please read this operating manual carefully before starting the device. Keep it in a safe place 
for future reference. If the device is passed on to another person, this operating manual must 
be handed over to the user along with it.
The manufacturer cannot be held liable for damage resulting from improper usage or incorrect 
operating.

1 Explanation of symbols
DANGER!
Safety instruction: Failure to observe this instruction will cause fatal or serious injury.

WARNING!
Safety instruction: Failure to observe this instruction can cause fatal or serious injury.

CAUTION!
Safety instruction: Failure to observe this instruction can lead to injury.

NOTICE!
Failure to observe this instruction can cause material damage and impair the function of this product.

NOTE
Supplementary information for operating the product.

2 Safety instructions

2.1 General safety

DANGER!
On boats: If the appliance is powered by the mains, ensure that the powder supply has a residual 
current circuit breaker.
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the supervision or instruction of a responsible person.
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the engine. Otherwise you may discharge the battery.

2.2 Operating the device safely

DANGER!
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CAUTION!
�  Before starting the device, ensure that the power supply line and the plug are day.

NOTICE!
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for the purpose.
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so that the air can circulate.
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3 Scope of delivery
�

�

Item Quantity Description
=	 =	 7�����
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- =	 Operating manual

4 Intended use
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CAUTION! HEALTH HAZARD!
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to cool.

5 Function description
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circuit with compressor provides the cooling.
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when used on boats.



5.1 Scope of functions
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5.2 Operating and display elements
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Item Description Explanation
=	 0"

OFF
Switches the cooler on or off when the button is pressed for between 
one and two seconds

2 )0J3A	� Status indication

K3'	��6#��	��	6���
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K3'	��6#��	��	���
6�!	7���������	��	�%%

K3'	½��#��	���
6�!	�������	�¯���#��	�%%	�������������	���	��	��¯	
battery voltage

3 3AA0A K3'	½��#��	���!	'�����	��	�¯���#��	�
	���	
��	�����	%��	��������


> -3. Selects the input mode
- Temperature setting
4	7������	��	I�#��
#���	�������
- Set battery monitor

5 - '������+	�#�¯�	�#�	�
%�������
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Item Description
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2 Fuse holder
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Item Description
= 3���6�
��	�¯���#

6 Operation

6.1 Before initial use

NOTE
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�¯	������	%��	�#�	/���	����+	���	�#����	����
	��	�
����	�
�	�������	¯��#	�	����	
����#	%��	#�6��
��	�����
�	1������	����	��%��	��	�#�	Q����
�
6	�
�	���
��
�
��S2�

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

The lid can be removable, or can be opened from either side in an instant, 2 ways opening – left 
or right

Selecting the temperature units
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several times before it returns to the current temperature.



6.2 Energy saving tips
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6.3 Connecting the cooler
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The cooler can be operated with 12 V or 24 V.

Notice! Danger of damage!
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Overvoltage can damage the electronics of the device.
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This protects the cooler against short-circuiting when connecting to a battery.
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DANGER! DANGER OF ELECTROCUTION!
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 Seek advice from a trained technician.

The cooler have an integrated multi-voltage power supply with priority circuit automatically switches 
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6.4 Using the battery monitor
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If the cooler is operated when the vehicle ignition is switched off, the cooler switches off automatically 
as soon as the supply voltage falls below a set level. The cooler will switch back on once the battery 
has been recharged to the restart voltage level.

NOTICE! DANGER OF DAMAGE!
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Battery monitor mode LOW MED HIGH
-¯���#4�%%	�����6�	��	=8� =:�=	�	 ==�>	�	 ==�Y	�

A������	�����6�	��	=8	� ==�=	�	 =8�8	�	 =8�R	�

-¯���#4�%%	�����6�	��	8>� 8=�Z	�	 8>�=	�	 8>�R	�

A������	�����6�	��	8>� 23.0 V 25.3 V 26.2 V

The battery monitor mode can be selected as follows:
Switch on the cooler.
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before it returns to the current temperature.
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6.5 Using the freezer

NOTICE! DANGER OF OVERHEATING!
3
����	��	���	�����	�#��	�#���	��	��%/���
�	��
�������
	��	�#��	�#�	#���	�#��	6�
������	����
6	��������
	
��
	����������	3
����	�#��	�#�	��
�������
	�����	���	
��	��������	D���	����	�#��	�#�	������	��	
��%/���
���	%��	�¯��	%���	¯����	�
�	��#��	�������	��	�#��	�#�	���	��
	����������

�	)����	�#�	I������	�
	�	/��	%��
�����
�
Make sure that the ventilation slots are not covered and that the heated air can dissipate.

NOTE
)����	�#�	%������	��	�#�¯
	1/6�	�	=�2�	X%	���	�������	�#�	��[	�
	�	��%%���
�	�������
	��	��
	��	
damaged.
�	7����	�#�	%������+	���	Q7�

����
6	�#�	I������S�

NOTICE! DANGER FROM EXCESSIVELY LOW TEMPERATURE!
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The temperature displayed is that of the middle of the large interior compartment
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NOTE
When operating with the battery, the display switches off automatically if the battery voltage is low. The 
K3'	½��#��	���
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Latching the cooler lid
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6.6 Setting the temperature
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6.8 Switching off the Freezer
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If you do not want to use the freezer for a longer period of time:
�  Leave the cover slightly open. This prevents odour build-up.

6.9 Defrosting the cooler
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NOTICE! DANGER OF DAMAGE!
"����	���	#���	��	���
���	�����	��	������	���	��	��	�����
	�������	¯#��#	#���	%����
	�
	������
.�	��%����	�#�	%������+	�������	��	%����¯�!
,	.���	���	�#�	��
��
��	�%	�#�	�����
6	�������
,	X%	
��������+	�����	�#��	�
	�
��#��	�����
6	������	��	����	�#��	�����
,	-¯���#	�%%	�#�	��������
,	K����	�#�	���	���

,	J���	�%%	�#�	��%������	¯����



6.10 Replacing the device fuse

DANGER! DANGER OF ELECTROCUTION!
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6.12 Replacing the light PCB
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7 Cleaning and maintenance
WARNING!
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NOTICE! RISK OF DAMAGE
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8 Guarantee
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For repair and guarantee processing, please include the following documents when you send in the 
device:
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9 Troubleshooting

Fault Possible cause Suggested remedy
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There is no voltage present in the 
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your vehicle.

The ignition must be switched on 
in most vehicles to apply current to 
the cigarette lighter.
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voltage socket.

Try using another plug socket.

The device fuse is defective A������	�#�	������	%���+	���	
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The integrated mains adapter is 
defective

This can only be repaired by an 
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The device does not 
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The device does not 
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orange, display is 
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Battery voltage is too low. Test the battery and charge it as 
needed.



When operating from the 
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on and the device is not 
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the socket and make the 
following checks

The cigarette lighter socket is dirty. 
This results in a poor electrical 
contact

If the plug of your cooler becomes 
very warm in the cigarette lighter 
socket, either the lighter socket 
must be cleaned or the plug has 
not been assembled correctly

.#�	%���	�%	�#�	=8E8>	�	���6	#��	
blown.
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The Vehicle fuse has blown A������	�#�	��#����Î�	=8E8>	�	
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manual.

The display shows an 
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does not cool.

The appliance has switched off 
due to an internal fault

This can only be repaired by an 
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10 Disposal
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details about how to do this in accordance with the applicable disposal regulations.



11 Technical data
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DISPOSAL OF USED ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC 
EQUIPMENT

This symbol on products or original documents means that used electric or electronic products 
must not be added to ordinary municipal waste. For proper disposal, renewal and recycling hand 
over these appliances to determined collection points. Alternatively, in some European Union 
states or other European countries you may return your appliances to the local retailer when 
buying an equivalent new appliance. Correct disposal of this product helps save valuable natural 
resources and prevents potential negative effects on the environment and human health, which 
could result from improper waste disposal. Ask your local authorities or collection facility for 
more details. In accordance with national regulations penalties may be imposed for the incorrect 
disposal of this type of waste.

For business entities in European Union states
If you want to dispose of electric or electronic appliances, ask your retailer or supplier for the 
necessary information.

Disposal in other countries outside the European Union.
This symbol is valid in the European Union. If you wish to dispose of this product, request the 
necessary information about the correct disposal method from the local council or from your 
retailer.


